. d th ;

Rule 335 of he- AMO3 M4

fnsolvency (England & .

P et Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House

Schedyle B1 10 the
Insolvency Act 1986

MWL

02/1 1/2019 #231
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[m]
o
>
=
<
w

n Company details
Company numberﬁi’? EE [ - Filling in this form
(J C O C *L Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full 1 Hadlow CO"GQE bold black capitals.
[ A s e
|
Administrator’s name
Full forenames) WIEham Matthew Humphnes
Surname ‘ Tait
Administrator’s address
Building namefmumber = 55
Street ~ Baker Street
. London
Post town
County/Region . S
Postcode W1‘[U TiE‘U;[
Country ,
n Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) ' Danny Nicolaas William '@ Other administrator
—_ b - _ Use this section to tett us about
Surname i Dartna;ll ~ another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e
Building name/number | Thames Tower Level 12 @ Other administrator
SO corne e — | Use this section to tell us about
Street | Statlon Road Readmg another administrator.
i Berkshire
{
Post town
CountyRegion .
Postcode ;ﬁ?{ —G_ m[rm""{"m x!
I
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




“Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

~/ What this form is for

Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appainted.

X What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal ar vacation of office.

Attach this to the refevant form. @
Use extra copies to telf us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory uniess
specified or indicated by ~

Appomtment type

; Tlck to show the nature of the appomtment
Administrator
- 2. Administrative receiver
1 Z Receiver
|-~ Manager
- Nominee
= Supervisor
i Liquidater

. Provisional liquidator

0 You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:
VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMb, VAMY

- CVAY, VA3, Cvad

- AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMOb, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AMIS, AMZO, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- RECY, RECZ, REC3

- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LiQ13, LIQ14,

- WUOT, WU15

- COMI. COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

u Insolvency practmoner s hame

| Francis Graham

Fuil forename(s)

Surname

Bunidlng name/number Central Square

insolvency practitloner H address

Street 29 Wellmgton Street

éOS-t town [_eedsm — N

CountyRegion S
Postode  'L'S 1 4 DL

COUHH’V}'V - ‘” . -

04/17 Version 1.0

i
I
|
|
|
1
i
i

P




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals
H Statement of proposals
[ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administratar's e o L
Signature 'Y </ X
Signature date ol T &.O g




|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College
In Education Administration

Statement of Proposals
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as modified by paragraph 13 of
Schedule 3 to the Technical and Further Education Act 2017



D Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction and why this document has been prepared........ccoviiveriiersnicioncnsionsens 4
2. The objective of the Education Administration.......cceeiriiiiisvasssririninssrasssssiscisscsans 5
3. Brief history of events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Education

AGMINTSEr A0S o vn et vr i s s cn e i st iastesrastasaaatansscenrisstnsnsasissiasntnnunans 5
4, Steps taken to meet the statutory objective .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinciiiiieeiiissinicneseniena, 7
5, Receipts and PAYMENtS ..o.cviiericirrisiianrnirrrsrrsrsnnnssrssasnnmrssnssscrresonsssonssassacmrsrnren 12
6. Statement of Affairs and statutory information ........c..coiiiiiiieiiiiiiciiiaiiiissciseannns 12
7. X2 gy e 13
8. Creditors’ claims and distribution prospects ......coivveviiiireini i 14
9. INVestiBatioNns ... iec et r st s e rr s a s r s araannns 15
10. Other mMatters. .ottt e remr s sa e bs et s aresaeaasansnsan 16
11. EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings.....cccceiisieiiiiiriescinsasiensrarssssnesssorosenss 16
12. Pre-Education ADministration Costs .......iecevrivininrnenrnnisrrennmrcrrsmisrcrecrecmenaerenanse 16
13. Joint Education Administrators’ remuneration .........coccveevimveenreniniermrmmi e eiaeins 18
14, Joint Education Administrators’ disbursements ..........cccciiiiieiiiiiiiisiasiorrcseniaroren, 18
15. Expenses of the Education Aministration . .....ecieererririeirersnrrssnsrarersnnsemccmcrsescenes 18
16. Possible outcomes for the Education Administration.........ccoceiiiiiiiiciiiiicenciinnanns 20
17. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Sch. B1 IAB6 ........ccoiiiiiiiiiciiiinnnanee. 21



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corparation of Hadlow College

A

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2  Statement of Affairs (draft) as at 22 May 2019

Appendix 3 Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 22 May 2019 to
25 October 2019

Appendix 4  Analysis of the Joint Education Administrators’ time costs

Appendix 5 Analysis of the Joint Education Administrators’ estimated future time costs
and expenses

Appendix 6  Schedule of BDO LLP’s agreed charge out rates

Appendix 7  Analysis of expenses incurred by the Joint Education Administrators to 25
October 2019

Appendix 8 Creditors’ Questionnaire

Appendix 9 Proof of Debt/Ciaim form



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow Coliege

THE CORPORATION OF HADLOW COLLEGE - IN EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION
Registered address at Hadlow College, Tonbridge Road, Hadlow, Tonbridge, Kent TN11 QAL

In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court Ref; 003244 of 2019

1.

Introduction and why this document has been prepared

On 14 May 2019, the Secretary of State for Education filed a petition at the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, for an order placing The
Corporation of Hadlow College (“the College”) into Education Administration. At a
hearing held on 22 May 2019, the Court handed down such an order (“the Order”) placing
the College into Education Administration and appointing Graham Newton, Danny
Dartnaill and Matthew Tait as Joint Education Administrators (“JEAs”).

Full details of the JEAs are as follows:

William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeholder number: 9564} of EDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1l 7EU, licensed and authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales in the UK;

Francis Graham Newton (officeholder number: 9310} of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL, licensed and authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assaciation in the UK; and

Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill {officeholder number: 10110) of BDO LLP, Level 12,
Thames Tower, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX, licensed and authorised by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK.

Under the provisions of the Order the JEAs carry out their functions jointly and severally
meaning any action can be done by one Education Administrator or by all of them.

This is the first Education Administration of a further education college following the
introduction of new legislation, The Technical and Further Education Act 2017 (“TFEA
2017”) supported by The Education Administration Rules 2018 (*TEAR 2018”). Certain
parts of the Insolvency Act 1986 {“IA86”) have also been adapted by the TFEA 2017.

In this document | explain why the Order was granted placing the College into Education
Administration. | also provide a brief history and summary of the events leading up to our
appointment and set out the JEAs’ praposals for achieving the objective of the Education
Administration.

I also include details of the College’s assets and liabilities and explain the likely outcome
for each class of creditor.

The College and another local further education college, West Kent and Ashford College
(“WKAC"), shared a senior management team and certain other resources, and operated
informatly as a group, known as the Hadlow Group. WKAC is a separate legal entity and
was placed into Education Administration on 16 August 2019; it has the same individuals
as JEAs as the College. As the progress of each of these two Education Administration
processes is interlinked, WKAC is referenced at various times in this report. However, it
is important to note that this report relates only to the Education Administration of
Hadlow College and does not provide a full account of matters relating to WKAC. A
similar set of Education Administraticn proposals relating to WKAC will be provided to
the creditors of WKAC in due course.



BD Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College

2.

The objective of the Education Administration
The objective of an Education Administration, as stated at 5.16 TFEA 2017, is to:

{a) avoid or minimise disruption to the studies of the existing students of the further
education body as a whole; and

{b) ensure that it becomes unnecessary for the body to remain in education
administration for that purpose.

The means by which the JEAs may achieve that objective include:

(a) rescuing the further education body as a going concern,

{b) transferring some or ait of its undertaking to another body,

{c) keeping it going until existing students have completed their studies, or

(d) making arrangements for existing students to complete their studies at another
institution.

At this stage, | expect that the objective will be achieved by transferring all of the
College’s undertaking to another body or bodies that will be either a designated further
education institution or a further education corporation as defined by 5.5 TFEA 2017.

Under S.24 (4) TFEA 2017, the JEAs must also carry out their functions in a way that
achieves the best result for the College’s body of creditors as a whole, but only so far as
that is consistent with the objective of the Education Administration as detailed above.

The Education Administration therefore differs from an Administration where the
Administrator(s) must perform their functions in the interest of the creditors as a whole
in achieving the objective. The prioritisation of the learner protection objective over
the JEAs’ other functions is of paramount importance with regard to the realisation of
the College’s assets. Further explanation on this point is provided in section 7 of this
report.

The JEAs are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professionat
work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/technical/insolvency/sips-regulations-and-guidance.

Brief history of events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Education
Administrators

The College is a body corporate established on 28 September 1992 under section 15 of
the Further and Higher Education Act 1992. It operates as a ‘land based’ further and
higher education college with its primary educational site at Tonbridge Road, Hadlow,
Kent, TN11 OAL (“the Hadlow Campus”). Provision is also delivered at sites in
Mottingham, Canterbury and Greenwich.

The College operates certain other businesses from the Hadlow Campus including a
children’s day nursery, a garden centre, a florist and a farm shop.

The College has interests in the following subsidiaries and joint ventures:
* Hadlow Rural Community School Ltd, a free school academy also based at the

Hadlow Campus and operating independently of the College. This is a private
company limited by guarantee of which the College is the sole member;



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
i

s Grove Farm Park Ltd, a 100% owned subsidiary that leases agricultural and
residential premises to the College for the purposes of teaching provision to
College learners;

« Betteshanger Country Park Ltd, a 100% owned subsidiary that operates a ¢.260
acre country park;

« Betteshanger Sustainable Park Ltd, a 100% owned subsidiary that operates a c.80
acre business park;

« The UK Sales Academy Ltd, a company limited by guarantee that was dormant,
having never traded, and was dissolved on 20 August 2019;

e Pet Grooming School Ltd (formerly Hadlow PIF Ltd), a company limited by
guarantee in which the College holds an equal interest in a joint venture with
Pet industry Federation Ltd. The company provides dog grooming education &
services; and

e Produced in Kent Ltd, a company limited by guarantee in which the College halds
an equal interest in a joint venture with Kent County Council. The company
provides marketing for Kent producers.

On 27 June 2018, BDO LLP was engaged by the College acting by its governing board to
undertake an independent financial review of the College's historical, current and
forecast financial position. The purpose was to provide suppart to the College in
developing its application to the Department for Education’s (“DfE”) Transactions Unit
(now part of the DfE’s Provider Market Oversight - “PMO”), for funding for a merger with
WKAC. This work could not be concluded as senior management holding office at that
time were unable to provide relevant information and explanation to BDO's satisfaction.
An application to the Transaction Unit was produced by the College on its own account
and was subsequently rejected in December 2018. An intervention report prepared by
the Further Education Commissioner (“FEC”) advised that this was due to concerns about
the assumptions used by the College in its financial models and a lack of transparency
regarding certain transactions.

In late February 2019 the College’s Principal and Deputy Principal resigned, followed
shortly thereafter by a number of the board of governors of each of the College and
WHKAC. This included each of the chairpersons.

An Interim Principal and Interim CFO were appointed to manage the day to day
operations of each of the two colleges and separate chairpersons were appointed to each
of the board of governors.

On 27 February 2019, the College approached the Education and Skills Funding Agency
{“ESFA”) to request Exceptional Financial Support. Over the course of the next 2 months
the ESFA provided the College with £2.83m of exceptional funding to atlow for an
assessment of the College’s financial position and establish whether it was financially
viable in its present form.

In April 2019, the FEC commenced an options review with the objective of identifying the
most suitable solution for the College, both in terms of ongoing provision of education
and financial sustainability. In view of the interconnectivity between the two colleges,
WHKAC was included within this review.

During April 2019 the College experienced significant creditor pressure. On 30 April 2019,
BDO LLP was engaged by the DfE to review the financial position of the College and
prepare contingency plans in the event that it was necessary to place the College into
Education Administration.

On 1 May 2019, the College received a letter threatening winding-up proceedings if a
debt of a material value was not settled within 14 days. On 8 May 2019, a provider of
grant funding advised that it was seeking repayment of funds advanced on the grounds
that these had not been used for the intended purpose.



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
A

Absent an irrevocable commitment for additional and significant emergency funding, the
College was unable to conclude that it could meet its liabilities as and when they fell
due. In consequence, the College acting by its governing board invited the Secretary of
State for Education to make an application for the making of an Education Administration
order. The objective of this was to protect the provision of education to existing
learners, which could not be confirmed if the winding up proceedings or other insolvency
process had been permitted to continue.

On 14 May 2019, the Secretary of State for Education lodged a petition in the High Court
of Justice, Business and Property Courts England and Wales, for the College to be placed
into Education Administration. On 22 May 2019, the Court handed down the Order placing
the College into Education Administration and appointing Matthew Tait, Graham Newton
and Danny Dartnaill as JEAs.

4, Steps taken to meet the statutory objective
4.1 Consideration of objective

Prior to the appointment of the JEAs, the FEC commenced a review of options as to the
securing of a financially viable and sustainable future for the College, in a manner that
promoted continuity of the learning provision as a whole. The FEC identified eight
further education colleges and one university that were invited to participate in this
review process.

Six of those further education colleges, the university and one other college (together
“the Interested Colleges”) that had subsequently approached the FEC, participated in
the options review process as potential acquirers. This was predicated on detailed
criteria which included quality of education provision, financial and geographical
considerations. In order to present a counter-factual case, a separate FEC team (“the
Standalone Team”) was engaged to develop a financial and operational model for the
continuation of the College, in substantially the same form (“the Standalone Option™).
Whilst objectively a credible proposal in its own right, the Standalone Option presents a
counter-factual challenge to the proposals of the Interested Colleges.

To facilitate this options review, the College created an online data room to provide
both financial and non-financial information to the Interested Colleges and the
Standalone Team. This information was provided to enable the Interested Colleges and
the Standalone Team to prepare the necessary financial forecasts supporting the
acqguisition proposals.

In the engagement between BDO LLP and DfE, dated 30 April 2019, part of the scope was
to aobserve the FEC review process by attending various meetings with the Interested
Colleges and Standalone Team and to comment on the level of detail required in their
acquisition proposals. As the outcome of the FEC review would likely inform any Education
Administration strategy, in particular the achievement of the learner protection objective,
regular dialogue was held with the FEC throughout this process.

Following these meetings, five of the Interested Colleges continued in the options
review, one of which subsequently declined to pursue an acquisition and withdrew.

Acquisition proposals were received from four of the Interested Colleges as well as a
proposal from the Standalone Team. Foliowing a period during which clarifications were
sought, the FEC then made his recommendation on 10 July 2019 simultaneously to the
Secretary of State, the JEAs and the Board of Governors of WKAC. The FEC
recommendation was based primarily upon the educational merits of the acquisition
proposals and achieving a sustainable solution. The recommendation remained subject to
final approval of funding by the DfE.



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
]

The FEC’s recommended option was that three of the Interested Colleges ("the Preferred
Bidders”) acquired the assets and education provision of specific campuses of each of the
College and WKAC (the “Proposed Merger Transactions”) rather than pursuing the
Standalone Option. Specifically, the FEC recommended that:

e (Capel Manor College should acquire the College’s Mottingham
pravision/facilities.

e East Kent College Group should acquire the College’s Spring Lane (Canterbury)
provision/facilities and WKAC’s Ashford provision/facilities.

« North Kent College should acquire the College’s provision/facilities at Hadlow,
Princess Christian’s Farm and Greenwich and WKAC's provision/facilities in
Tonbridge.

The JEAs are not bound to follow the FEC recommendation. Notwithstanding, the FEC is
the independent government affiliated sector expert on educational provision and
college structuring. The JEAs have taken the FEC recommendation into full account when
making their decisions as to how best to achieve the statutory objective. Having given
this due consideration, including the Standalone Team'’s financial and operational model
for the continuation of the College in substantially the same form, the JEAs are pursuing
the Proposed Merger Transactions as recommended by the FEC.

The Preferred Bidders are now conducting detailed due diligence in respect of the
College and WKAC. The JEAs will perform their own targeted due diligence exercise in
relation to each of the Preferred Bidders. The purpose of the JEAs’ due diligence is to
enable the JEAs to satisfy themselves that the Proposed Merger Transactions provides a
sustainable solution for the College’s education provision and minimises disruption to the
studies of the existing learners.

it is anticipated that, following completion of the due diligence exercises, there will
then follow a negotiation of contractual terms (including acquisition price and agreement
of the assets that are to be excluded from the sale, as not being necessary for the future
education provision). Culmination of all of the Proposed Merger Transactions is not
currently expected to be completed before early 2020.

4,2 Initial Actions

In the periad leading up to the Order, we conducted a review of the affairs of the
College with particular regard to its ongoing operational and financial requirements. The
objective of this was to prepare a detailed operational strategy for an Education
Administration.

The actions outlined below are not intended to be an exhaustive list, but highlight the
key actions that were undertaken:

« Working with the College’s senior management team, we engaged with the staff of
the College to keep them informed of the objective and progress of the Education
Administration. Staff meetings were held at each of the three principal College sites
in the days immediately after the JEAs” appointment and several further meetings
have been held to update staff an the progress of the most pertinent matters
affecting the College, the staff and the Education Administration generally. The
intention is to continue these update meetings, whilst the College remains under the
control of the JEAs.

* To ensure the College operations were able to continue with minimal disruption, a
grant funding agreement was entered into between the JEAs and the ESFA to provide
ongoing financial support to the College, if necessary, during the Education
Administration. The College’s cash flow forecasts and those of its subsidiaries were
reviewed and updated for assumptions relating to the Education Administration. We



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
L

continue to hold regular dialogue with and report to the ESFA regarding the funding
needs of the College.

s The JEAs team is based at the College. This tearm met with the Interim Principal and
Interim CFO as well as the main support functions of the College including the Finance
team, HR team, Estates Management, Facilities Management and the Media and PR
teams. As a result of these meetings the JEAs were quickly able to gain an
understanding of the most pertinent issues immediately facing the College from an
operational perspective. As a land based further education college, we placed
particular focus on ensuring that robust health and safety policies and practices were
in place. Following appointment, this preparation work enabled us to imptement
financial controls, identify and address any critical requirements and ensure that we
were able to engage with the College’s suppliers.

s The JEAs have established a senior advisory group comprising members of the
College’s leadership, the JEAs and their solicitors, two leaders in educational
governance and an observer from the FEC. The purpose of this group is to provide
guidance and challenge to the JEAs and the senior management team on matters
regarding the academic and operational functions of the College, in particualar
identify and manage risks associated with the Education Administration, to ensure
financial competency in the use of College funds during the Education Administration
and to receive outputs and advice from the interim working group (see below). Whilst
the advisory group has no statutory or legal standing, it was considered appropriate to
implement a governance structure that meets the specific circumstances of the
Education Administration and at the same time meets the standards expected of the
further education sector. This advisory group meets on a monthly basis.

s A separate interim working group, including the same members of the leadership
team as participate in the senior advisory group, has also been established to advise
the JEAs on operational matters, to consider the risks associated with delivering the
statutory objective and the aims of the Education Administration and to provide
support and challenge to the JEAs.

* [n conjunction with the College’s support teams, all
learners/students/parents/guardians (and the parents/guardians of any prospective
learners) were written to and informed that teaching/provision would continue as
normal and that enrolment for the upcoming 2019/20 academic year would continue
as planned.

s We engaged with numerous key external stakeholders, including local governmental
authorities, grant providers, university partners to the College and the College’s
bankers to keep them informed of the Education Administration; this was with the
objective of securing their assistance with ongoing trading and preserving
relationships for the future benefit of the College.

* We worked with the College’s communications team in responding to media enquiries
that were being received around the time of the application for the Education
Administration and shortly after the Order was made.

» Legal assistance was engaged from Brachers LLP (“Brachers”) and Womble Bond
Dickinson LLP (*WBD™).

Within a month of the implementation of the Education Administration, the College had
an Ofsted monitoring visit that concluded that the JEAs, advisory group and the senior
leaders have “made sure that the education of students at the college has not been
adversely affected. Leaders and managers have made sure that actions they have taken
have a beneficial impact on their students”. The averall judgment of ‘reasonable
progress’ was as expected. Given the financial situation in which the College found
itself, this was considered to be a positive outcome.



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
.

4.3 Trading during the Education Administration

Qur strategy has been to adopt a ‘business as usual’ approach working in combination
with the senior management team and staff.

Senior management and staffing arrangements

Under paragraph 64 of Sch. B1 IA86, the JEAs consented to the Interim Principal and the
Interim CFO continuing to exercise certain powers that has enabled the College to
continue to operate with minimum disruption. Whilst the JEAs consider that decisions
regarding academic matters should be made by educationalists, the JEAs have embedded
new controls within the pre-existing procedures of the College to maintain control and
aversight over all financial and non-academic decisions.

Prior to the JEAs appointment, the Cotlege and WKAC had been working towards a formal
merger but this failed to progress in late 2018. Nevertheless the College and WKAC were
already embedding integrated services and sharing a senior management team. As a
result of the collaboration, the College and WKAC operate a number of shared services
including IT, finance, MIS and HR and have informal arrangements to share staff. Given
the entwined nature of the staffing provision, it has been necessary to manage the
challenges of some staff working for the College, who were not directly under the JEAs
control until WKAC also entered Education Administration. This required additional
communication and management to ensure all staff performing their duties for the
benefit of the College understood the implications of the Education Administration.

The shared nature of services and integrated structure adds a layer of complexity to both
ongoing operations and to the Proposed Merger Transactions.

All College staff have been retained by the JEAs and continue their duties as normal.
Expected levels of staff turnover have continued through the Education Administration,
with the College recruiting and filling roles as required. 5taff retention and recruitment
has not impacted the College’s ability to deliver its educationat program, which was
referenced in the positive outcome of the Ofsted report in June 2019.

Due to the complexity of the shared staffing arrangements between the College and
WKAC we have engaged with BDO pension specialists who, together with our legal
advisors, have been advising us in relation to the impact of the potential sale/transfer on
staff pensions. We are advised that staff accrued pension rights will be unaffected by the
Education Administration and any subsequent sale process. We continue to maintain
discussions with Kent County Council in relation to the current and historical obligations
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) and how such liabilities may be
treated in a number of different scenarios.

Supplier contact

The JEAS’ team has been in contact with the 300+ suppliers to ensure that there would
be no disruption to the operations of the College.

This was not only important as regards the provision of education to the learners but also
critical to the welfare of the College’s livestock by ensuring that the livestock remained
unaffected.

We have resolved a number of creditor positions adjudged to be critical for the operation

of the College. In dealing with these creditors we have taken into consideration the need
for further supplies and the availability and suitability of alternative suppliers.

10



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
A

Provision of higher education

The College is predominantly a provider of further education, however, there are 270
higher education students. These students enrolled at the College {either directly or
under a franchise agreement) with their studies validated by one of the College’s
university partners.

The College has two university partners; the University of Greenwich and Canterbury
Christ Church University. The JEAs’ team has met with each of these university partners
and discussed the ongoing relationship. Arrangements have been put into place with each
of these university partners for the new (2019/20) academic year, such that all higher
education students are now studying at the College under franchise arrangements.

The provision of higher education is regulated by the Office for Students {“OfS"). We
engaged with the OfS in the days immediately following our appointment and have
maintained regular discussions and meetings with various members of the OfS teams in
order to keep them fully informed.

Health and safety

AON Risk Services (*AON"), our specialist insolvency insurance broker, have conducted a
health and safety inspection of all the College’s campuses. This work has enabled the
JEAs and the College’s senior management team to undertake a thorough review of its
processes and procedures and adherence to them, with appropriate action taken as a
result.

Due to the higher risks of operating a land based educational facility, the College’s
health and safety practices continue to be monitored regularly by the JEAs’ team and
senior management.

We have taken a similar approach to the welfare of the College livestock and the
management of the two farms operated by the College, with senior management
conducting reviews as necessary, implementing remedial actions and liaising with the
JEAS’ team as required.

Subsidiaries and other businesses at the Hadlow campus

The JEAs’ team has completed a review of each of these subsidiary entities owned or
controlled by the College, with particular regard to profitability, cash flow needs,
prospect of disruption to learners and any liability falling on the College as a result of
continued trading.

We have given consideration to the role that each of these subsidiaries and their assets
have in the operations of the College. Where the entity, or its assets, are not required
for the future education provision, the JEAs have taken steps to either realise the assets
and/or to challenge and reduce any negative cash impact that the subsidiaries may have
on the College’s cash flow.

Communications - internal and external

Press releases and statements were prepared in advance of the Court hearing at which
the Order was made. This enabled us to inform staff, the media, and key stakeholders of
our appointment immediately after the Order was made.

We have held frequent meetings with the College’s communications team and the PR

team at the ESFA, as well as independent specialist media advisors Headland PR
Consulting and Chalkstream (advisors to the College).

1"



Joint Education Administrators’ propasals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College

We have supported the Interim Principal in regular communication with staff throughout
the whole process.

In addition to the staff meetings, we have regularly attended various senior manager
meetings of staff in order to field and respond to any enquiries that the staff may have
more generally regarding the operations of the College. Staff are critical to the success
of the Education Administration, together with senior management.

Enrolment

Working with the senior managernent team we have overseen a successful learner
enrolment for the current academic year. Enrolment numbers do nat appear to have
been impacted by the College operating in Education Administration. For 16-19 year old
tearners, the College recruited over 95% of its allocation target, which compares
favourably with the anticipated 18% downturn according to sectoral data.

Receipts and payments

A receipts and payments account for the duration of the Education Administration to 25
October 2019 is provided at Appendix 3. This shows that the College holds cash in hand
of ¢.£922,000.

The receipts and payments account operates on a cash accounting basis, rather than
accruals, and this shows that operations during the Education Administration to date
have been funded from trading income and cash that was available in the College bank
account at the outset of the Education Administration.

At the date of the Order, the College’s cash at bank was c.£1.1 million. During the period
of the Education Administration there has been a net decrease of approximately
£174,000 in funds held by the College.

During the course of the Education Administration, funds totalling c.£8.3 million have
been received. This includes £1.1 miltion of cash held at appointment in the College bank
account, approximately £4.5 million received via standard educational funding due to
the College from the ESFA and £2.2 million of non-ESFA funded educational income.

Total payments made amount to £7.38 millicn. This largely relates to the ongoing trading
costs of the College and, in particular, payroll costs. Further commentary on the
expenses incurred by the JEAs is provided in section 14 and Appendix 7 of these
proposals.

As detailed above, the Secretary of State for Education, via the ESFA, has agreed to
pravide the JEAs with a canditional grant {“the Grant”) in order to meet the costs of
managing the Education Administration. To date no funding has been required and the
JEAs have not made any such requests of the ESFA to drawdown on the Grant.

In due course the JEAs expect to request drawdowns against the Grant funding to meet
operational and other costs of the Education Administration. Repayment of the Grant will
have priority, ahead of the claims of unsecured creditors, from any realisations made in
the Education Administration.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

At Appendix 1 is a record of the statutory information in respect of the College.

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Sch. B1 to the 1A86 (as modified by paragraph 12 of Sch. 3 to

TFEA 2017) and Rule 3.2 of TEAR 2018, the JEAs requested that all relevant persons
provide them with a statement of affairs.

12



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College

The JEAs agreed that the Interim CFO was best placed to prepare the statement of
affairs and that he would do so on behalf of all individuals requested. The statement of
affairs was prepared by Mark Sellis and is currently in draft form pending final
confirmation of its completeness. A copy of this draft statement of affairs is provided at
Appendix 2.

The statement of affairs sets out the assets and liabilities of the College as at 22 May
2019 based upon financial information extracted from the books and records of the
College but without carrying out an audit or detailed verification work at this time. The
statement of affairs also states the estimated realisable value of the College’s assets and
the estimated shortfall to the College’s creditors, following a realisation of those assets.

Our comments on the assets and tiabilities included in the Statement of Affairs are
provided in sections 7 and 8 below.

Assets

It is important to note that whilst a number of asset valuations are based upon
independent professional valuations, the realisable value of those assets will likely be
determined by the need for those assets to be used in the future provision of education.

Land and buildings
The College’s land and buildings comprise the following:

(i) c.£2.8 million book value in relation to the Eastern side of its main Hadlow
Campus that is subject to a fixed charge in favour of Barclays Bank plc (“the
Bank”). This has an estimated realisable value of £5.575 million. The amount of
the loan owing to the Bank as at the date of the JEAs’ appointment was c.£5.2
million;

(i) c.£1.7 million book value relating to modular buildings and a new glasshouse
subject te finance leases. These assets have an estimated realisable value of
£728,000. The amounts owing under the finance leases are £917,000; and

(iii} ¢.£20 million book value of unpledged properties at the Western side of the
Hadtow Campus, Court Lane, Grove Park, Betteshanger, Greenwich, Canterbury,
Mottingham and Princess Christian’s Farm.

The land and buildings of the College are designated for educational use. To the extent
that land and other property assets can be identified as being surplus to the educational
delivery requirement, these may be available for sale and realised at market rates.

We have instructed agents to both value the properties and advise of any parts of the
portfolio that may not be required for educational purposes such that they are capable
of being sold separately on the open market.

Assets under construction

Assets under construction, with a book value of ¢.£12.3 million, relates to the
Betteshanger country park site that is managed by a subsidiary of the College.

This asset is not used in the provision of education and has therefore been successfully
marketed for sale on the open market. The JEAs have accepted a third party offer for
this land and are currently in the final stages of contractual negotiations. The sale is
expected to complete shortly, but until this has occurred we are unable to pravide any
specific details regarding the expected realisable value of the land.

13



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
|

Stocks, plant, equipment and other chattel assets

As at 22 May 2019 stocks with a book value c.£1.3 million were primarily (£1.1 million)
situated at the Hadlow Campus with the remainder distributed amongst the Greenwich,
Mottingham and Canterbury campuses and also Princess Christian’s Farm.

Plant, equipment and other chattel assets comprised ¢.£0.4 million of book value subject
to finance leases and c.£2.2 million book value not pledged.

As with the property assets, where the stocks, equipment and other chattel assets are
required for the ongoing provision of education to the learners of the College, these
assets will likely be included in the Proposed Merger Transactions in order that the
objective of the Education Administration is achieved.

Debtors

The statement of affairs includes book debt assets with a book value of £1.76 million
that have been estimated to realise £1.32 million based upon a review by management.

Cash at bank

At the date of appointment cash at bank was c¢.£1.1 million and passed to the control of
the JEAs.

8. Creditors’ claims and distribution prospects
Secured claims of creditors

The College has the following creditors with security:

Name Charge date Security details
Barclays Bank PLC 27 August 2004 Fixed charge over the East side of Hadlow
Campus
29 November 2013 Cross guarantee in respect of the borrowing

of Grove Farm Park Ltd

At the date of the JEAs’ appointment, the Bank was owed c.£5.2 million in respect of
three loans.

As outlined above, the Hadlow Campus, as a whole, is not a readily realisable asset
because its designated use is for educational purposes. Furthermore, should the Proposed
Merger Transactions progress to completion of a sale then this asset will be included in
that sale. The JEAs are required to pursue the statutory objective of the Education
Administration and consider the interests of creditors only to the extent that it does not
disturb that objective. The interpretation and implementation of the objective and the
JEAs’ other functions is a complex matter, which the JEAs are further considering with
their legal advisors.

Preferential unsecured claims of creditors
There are no preferential creditors.
Non-preferential unsecured claims of creditors

The statement of affairs lists the unsecured creditor claims, at the date of appointment,
as ¢.£35.1 million.

14



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
|

To date we have received 317 unsecured claims totalling £8,317,535. No claims have yet
been adjudicated upon.

The JEAs request that any creditors, who believe that they may have a claim, proceed
with submitting a proof of debt form (as attached at Appendix 9) providing a detailed
account of the sum owing to them as at the date of the Order together with details of
any security held.

Distribution prospects for unsecured creditors are uncertain at this stage due to the
following factors:

1. The majority of the assets of the College are designated to be for educational
purposes and, as such, have a complex relationship with the statutory objective
and open market value.

2. The majority of the College’s asset portfolio is likely to be necessary for the
future educational provision delivered by the College to its learners.

3. Asset realisations are subject to both costs of realisation and what prospective
buyers of the education provision offer to pay.

4. The costs of the Education Administration are payable in priority to the claims of
creditors.

5. The costs of the Education Administration are addressed from the Grant funding
that has been agreed to be made available to the JEAs by the Secretary of State
for Education. The Grant funding has priority for repayment ahead of any
distributions to unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

The provisions of Section 176A IA86 in relation to the Prescribed Part (which concerns
setting aside a proportion of realisations subject to a floating charge for the benefit of
unsecured creditors) do not apply because the College is a statutory corporation that is
unable to grant floating charges.

9. Investigations
Statutory investigations

The JEAs have a duty to investigate the affairs of the College to establish if there are any
actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and also to report
on the conduct of the relevant persons.

In this latter respect, the JEAs must submit a report to the Secretary of State regarding
the conduct of all relevant persons during the three years before the Education
Administration. | can confirm that, in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended), such a report was submitted to the Secretary of
State on 22 August 2019.

Further investigations and cooperation with the Insolvency Service

In addition to the statutory investigations mentioned above, the JEAs have engaged BDO
LLP’s Forensic Services team to carry out focussed forensic investigation work into the
affairs of the College. In order to carry cut this investigation work, BDO LLP has put in
place a team of individuals with specialist forensic financial investigation skills that are
warking alongside the JEAs and their team.

The JEAs have been notified by the Insolvency Service that it is undertaking enquiries as

to the conduct of relevant personnel in the period leading up to the onset of insolvency.
Cooperation with the Insolvency Service is a statutory obligation of the JEAs.

15



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College

10.

11.

12,

At this stage our investigatory work remains confidential and creditors should be advised
that, in relation to certain elements of our work and the reports that we submit, this
may remain the case. We are therefore currently unable to provide any detail on the
specific work that we have performed and the results of that work.

Request to creditors

If any creditors hold information that may be of assistance to the JEAs in our
investigations or you wish to bring to our attention any matters that you believe merit
investigation by us, please contact the JEAs at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple
Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH using the questionnaire at Appendix 8 as needed.

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insclvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to the JEAs

but are not satisfied with the response that you receive then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insotvency-practitioner

where you willt find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.
EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings

The College is incorporated under an act of the Parliament of the United Kingdom. its
principal operating address is in England and its main administrative functions are carried
out in England. Therefore, we consider that the College’s centre of main interests is
within England. Consequently, we consider that Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament on insolvency proceedings (recast) applies to these proceedings and
that these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Pre-Education Administration costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Education Administration.
These costs do not form part of our proposals, but are being disclosed to creditors in
accordance with Rule 3.8(10){a) of TEAR 2018. Allowable costs fall into the following
categories:

(i) the fees charged by the JEAs;

(i) the expenses incurred by the JEAs;

(iii) the fees charged (to the JEAs’ knowledge) by any other person gqualified to act as
an insolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.8(10){a) of TEAR 2018, the table below summarises the outstanding costs
and also, where relevant, records payments received, all net of VAT.

Costs Incurred (£) Payments Received (L) Costs Qutstanding (£)
(i) 314,505 Nil 314,505
(ii) 22,638 9,342 13,296
(iii) Nik Nil Nil
TOTAL 337,143 9,342 327,801

H is anticipated that these costs will be paid directly by the DfE and will not be settled
from the Education Administration estate.

Below, we explain in more detail the fees incurred.

16



BD Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
R ——

(i) The fees charged by BDQ LLP / the JEAs

As detailed in section 3 above, on 30 April 2019, BDO LLP was engaged by the DfE to
evaluate the financial position of the College, observe the FEC options review process,
undertake financial and operational planning (contingency planning) and, if it became
necessary, assist with placing the College into Education Administration.

Contingency planning included evaluation of the solvency of the College over 12-24
months, with a focus on further requirements for emergency funding from the ESFA,
review and comments on the FEC options review and detailed timeline planning for
execution of different options.

In the event that an Education Administration did become necessary, BDO LLP was also
engaged to assist in the preparation of court documentation together with DfE’s legal
advisors (WBD) to lodge documentation at and attend Court for the purposes of the
appointment of Education Administrators.

As a result of the financial and time pressure arising from the threat of a petition to
bring winding up proceedings, it became necessary to assist in preparing for an Education
Administration appointment. This required producing documentation in support of a
petition for the making of an Education Administration Order.

BDO LLP’s fees for this pre-appointment engagement are based on time costs, at rates
agreed with the DfE and which are recorded in the BDO Policy document attached at
Appendix 6.

The total amount of pre-Education Administration costs incurred by BDO LLP was
£314,505. Of that amount, £173,101 related to time incurred in observing the FEC
options review process and in advising the DfE in respect of the financial position of the
College. The remaining time costs, amounting to £141,404, related to the costs of the
contingency planning and steps towards appointment as JEAs. These costs, together with
the costs of WBD as pre-appointment legal advisor to the DfE, will be paid directly by the
DfE.

(ii) The JEAs’ disburserments and other expenses

The JEAs have agreed with the DfE that BDO LLP staff related disbursements (including
travel, accommodation and subsistence), will not be directly recharged as part of BDO
LLP's pre appointment work.

Prior to the JEAs appointment, the College had engaged Brachers to provide advice on a
number of ongoing matters. The JEAs concluded that Brachers continued engagement
was beneficial and cost effective where Brachers had significant detailed prior
knowledge of the particular matter. Costs totalling £14,457 plus VAT were incurred by
Brachers in attending to urgent matters prior to the making of the Order.

Reed Smith LLP was instructed to advise on the Grant funding agreement between the
JEAs and the DfE. The costs incurred were £3,500 plus VAT.

£950 plus VAT was incurred by AON, our specialist insolvency insurance broker, in
relation to an initial pre-appointment health and safety review of the College, conducted
during our contingency planning phase. The review was completed to assist with
identifying any health and safety areas we would need to focus on as part of our
Education Administration planning.

Real Estate Advisory Service Limited (“REAS”) is a property advisor experienced at

providing tailored property sale strategies for more complex situations. REAS was
engaged during the contingency planning phase to advise on the potential sale strategy

17



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corparation of Hadlow College

13.

14.

15.

for the Betteshanger subsidiaries and the corresponding land owned by the College. The
costs incurred pre-appointment totalled £3,731 plus VAT.

Rule 6.11 of TEAR 2018 states that where the JEAs have made a statement of pre-
administration costs under rule 3.8(10)(a), they must, before paying such costs, apply to
the court for a determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid pre-
administration costs are approved for payment.

To date, payments of £5,611 plus VAT and £3,731 plus VAT have been made to Brachers
and REAS respectively in relation to the pre-appointment costs outlined above. The JEAs
will be seeking retrospective court approval for these payments in addition to court
approval for the other pre-appointment expenses.

A table setting out these pre-appointment expenses incurred and paid by the JEAs is
included at Appendix 7.

(iii} the fees charged (to the JEAs’ knowledge} by any other person qualified to act as
an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each separately)

The JEAs are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
having acted in relation ta the College immediately preceding the appointment of the
JEAs.

Joint Education Administrators’ remuneration

Rule 6.10 (2} of TEAR 2018 states that the JEAs remuneration should be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the JEAs and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Education Administration.

The JEAs’ remuneration must also, on the JEAs' application, be fixed by the Court.

Creditors will be given fourteen days’ notice of any such application to Court and may
make representations if they wish which will be reported to the Court as part of the
application.

Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with the Education Administration up to 11 October 2019. This records total
time costs of £627,402, which represents 3,208 hours spent at an average rate of £195.57
per hour. As noted above our charge out rates have been agreed with the DfE.

Attached at Appendix 5 is an estimate of time costs that the JEAs anticipate will be
incurred and charged as remuneration for the duration of the Education Administration.

For your guidance, at Appendix 6 we attach a document that outlines the policy of BDO
LLP in respect of fees.

Joint Education Administrators’ disbursements

The JEAs have agreed with the DfE that BDO LLP staff related disbursements will not be
directly recharged by the JEAs as this cost is deemed to be embedded within the agreed
hourly charge out rates.

Expenses of the Education Administration

During the Education Administration, the JEAs have engaged a number of professionals,

both general and specialised in their expertise, to provide a range of services to support

the College’s ongoing operations and to assist with specific education matters and the
Proposed Merger Transactions.

18



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
|

We are not required to seek approval for payment of these expenses, which are paid
from the Education Administration estate. A table detailing expenses incurred and paid
to date is included at Appendix 7. Below is a summary narrative of the purpose and work
undertaken in incurring these expenses of the Education Administration.

Insurance

As noted in section 12, AON was engaged to arrange for health and safety reviews across
the College campuses and to ensure appropriate insurance continued, covering both
assets and the College’s ongoing operations. Insurance and health and safety costs
incurred to date amount to £254,690 and £5,600 respectively.

Regulation requires the JEAs to hold a bond in relation to the assets of the College. The
cost of this bond is £200 and has been paid to AON out of the assets of the estate.

Legal

WBD, as noted above, is providing legal support to the JEAs. The JEAs have reguired this
for a number of reasons:

e This is the first Education Administration under new legislation and without any
precedents.

e There were a material number of legal matters that were ongoing at the date of
the Order. Many of these actions were integral to the JEAs ability to continue to
operate the College with minimal disruption to learners and therefore this has
reguired the JEAs to continue with these legal actions and continue to receive
the ongoing legal support.

« The statutory objective of an Education Administration has required the
continued operation of the College. The nature of continuing to operate a
residential further education and higher education land based agricultural
college with 6 teaching sites and two farms, as well as a number of subsidiary
interests and joint venture arrangements, is such that the JEAs faced a large
number of matters on which legal opinion and assurance needed to be sought.

e The Proposed Merger Transactions also add additional complexity in that the
operations of both the College and WKAC are to be separated on a campus by
campus basis, then realigned and, potentially, sold to multiple acquirers. This
has meant that a range of legal support and advice has been required by the
JEAs.

The legal costs incurred to date by WBD, but not yet paid, for support to the JEAs are
£155,205 plus VAT.

Brachers, the College’s pre-appointment legal advisers were as noted above, retained to
deal with certain legal matters. Given Brachers’ pre-existing knowledge, especially in
connection with certain property and employee issues, it was deemed most efficient to
continue with its service for those specific matters. The costs incurred to date total
£65,367 plus VAT of which £59,237 plus VAT has been paid.

Property

Savills UK was engaged to value the College’s property, across all campuses, in order to
provide an independent view on potential value, taking account of educational
designations. It also assisted with completing an inventory at one of the College’s
residential flats and completed a check out of a former tenant. The costs incurred to
date total £33,500 plus VAT, of which £32,500 plus VAT has been paid.

Peter Marsh Consulting Limited (“Peter Marsh”) is an education consultant and

specialises in estates planning in the education sector. Peter Marsh was engaged to
undertake a review of the education provision, specifically the curriculum, with a view

19



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corparation of Hadlow College

16.

to identifying potential efficiencies that could be achieved, mainly through reviewing the
use of property and assets necessary to deliver the education provision. The
identification of non-core parts of the property and asset portfolio, enables the JEAs to
consider selling these non-core assets for market value without impacting upon learner
provision or the Proposed Merger Transactions. The costs incurred to date total £33,175
plus VAT and £11,250 plus VAT has been paid.

REAS, as noted above, was engaged to advise an the potential sale strategy for the
Betteshanger subsidiaries and the corresponding land owned by the College. A
subsequent sale strategy was agreed and is currently being implemented. The costs
incurred post appointment and to date total £22,222 plus VAT and £21,627 plus VAT has
been paid.

PR

Headland PR Consultancy LLP are a PR and communications firm providing support to the
JEAs. The costs incurred to date total £2,000 plus VAT and £1,400 plus VAT has been
paid.

Possible outcomes for the Education Administration

The outcome of the Education Administration will depend firstly upon the result of the
due diligence that is being undertaken by and in relation to the Preferred Bidders.

If the Proposed Merger Transactions do not complete, either in full or in part, then the
JEAs will consider an alternative means of achieving the statutory cbjective of avoiding
or minimising the disruption to the studies of the existing learners.

The manner in which the Education Administration is brought to an end wilk also in part
be determined by the extent to which any College assets are considered not to be
required for the ongoing provision of education. Where possible, any such assets will be
realised for the benefit of the creditors.

The Education Administration can only end upon an application to the Court by either the
Secretary of State for Education, or the JEAs with the approval of the Secretary of State
for Education {Para 79 Sch. B1 IA 86 as amended by TEFA 2017).

Once the Education Administration has ended, either the legal entity will be dissolved,
or, if it will facilitate further investigations into the College's affairs and asset sales with
a view to making a recovery for creditors, an application to the Court may be made to
place the Corporation of Hadlow College into compulsory liquidation.

Under Rule 3.13 TEAR 2018, the JEAs are obliged to make progress reports to the
creditors at six monthly intervals. These reports will be published on the following

website:

brportal.bdo.co.uk/case/00294470/6PnsWiC4

Username: 00294470
Password: 6PnsWfC4

although creditors may request a hard copy of any reports produced by the JEAs either

by emailing hadlowcreditors@bdo.co.uk or writing to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple
Street, Liverpool L2 5RH or calling 0151 237 4500.

20



Jaoint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corporation of Hadlow College
|

17. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Sch. B1 |1A86

Under TFEA 2017, there is no provision for the JEAs to call a meeting of creditors or
otherwise seek their consent to the JEAs’ proposals. Accordingly, these proposals
constitute how the JEAs intend to continue to manage the Education Administration
under the supervision of the Court.

Formal Proposals - the JEAs propose that:

A. They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the College to
achieve the objective of the Education Administration by either:

Rescuing the further education body as a going concern,

Transferring some or all of its undertaking to another body,

Keeping it going untit existing students have completed their studies, or
Making arrangements for existing students to complete their studies at
another institution.

anop

As detailed previously, due to the significant levels of liabilities that the College
has, it is unlikely the College could be rescued as a going concern.

B. The JEAs will continue to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that
the JEAs believe that the Cotlege may have under all legistation relevant to the
management and affairs of the College. In addition, the JEAs shall do all such
other things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Education
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve
the objective of the Education Administration or to protect and preserve the
assets of the College or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals.

C. If the JEAs consider that funds will become available in respect to the unsecured
claims of creditors, the JEAs may at their discretion establish in principle the
claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication in the Education Administration or
a subsequent liquidation and may apply to Court for the costs of doing so to be
met as a cost of the Education Administration.

D. If the JEAs consider that sufficient funds will become available to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditars, the JEAs may at their
discretion make an application to Court for permission to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) 5ch. B1 1AB6.

E. Once the objective of the Education Administration is achieved, the JEAs will
either request of the Secretary of State for Education to petition, or seek the
consent of the Secretary of State for Education for the JEAs to petition, the
Court for the following orders:

a. that the Education Administration be brought to an end and the JEAs be
discharged from office on such terms as the Court shall determine; and

b. either that The Corporation of Hadlow College be dissolved or, that it be
placed into compulsory liquidation and, if the Court thinks fit, the
former JEAs be appointed as Joint Liquidators.

21



Joint Education Administrators’ proposals
regarding The Corparation of Hadlow College
A

F. The JEAs shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) S5ch. B1
IA86 in respect of any action of theirs as Education Administrators at a time

determined by the Court.

Dated: 1 November 2019

William Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Education Administrator

william Matthew Humphries Tait, Francis Graham Newton and Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill
were appointed Joint Education Administrators of the College on 22 May 2019.

W M H Tait and D N W Dartnaill are authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales in the UK. F G Newton is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association in the UK.

The Joint Education Administrators act as agents to the College and contract without personal
liability.

22



|BDO e

]
The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration
Statutory Information
Registered number: Not applicable - this is a statutory corporation
UKPRN: 10002843
Date of incorporation: 28 September 1992

Address of registered office: Hadlow College
Tonbridge Road
Hadlow
Tonbridge
TN11 OAL
Trading names:
Hadlow Group

Position Appointed Resigned
Relevant officers: Graham Morley Interim Principal 15/02/2019 -
Mark Sellis Interim CFO 08/04/2019 15/09/2019
Susan Evans Interim CFO 15/09/2019 -
College governance webpage: https://www.hadlow.ac.uk/about-us/governors-governance
Relevant officers None other than by virtue of being an employee under a contract for
interests in the College: services
Trading Results before
actuarial gains/losses in respect
of pension schemes:
Surplus/ (deficit) Gain on
Total Total before other  disposal of Surplus/{deficit)
Year End income  Expenditure gains & losses assets for the year
£000 E000D £000 £000 £000
31 July 2016 23,976 23,875 101 94 195
31 July 2017 21,718 23,343 (1,625) 599 (1,026)
31 July 2018** 21,979 24,673 (2,694) 5,342 2,648

**per management accounts



|IBDO opende

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Statement of Affairs (draft) as at 22 May 2019

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£000 £000
Pledged assets

Hadlow main campus, East 2,801 5,575

Less: due to fixed charge
creditor {5,183) (5,183)
392
Buildings, equipment, vehicles 2,112 728
Less: due under finance leases (917) (317)
(189)
Total pledged assets 392

Unpledged assets

Land & Buildings 20,001 12,660
Assets under construction 12,296 uncertain
Plant & Equipment 2,242 561
Stock 1,302 651
Debtors 1,759 1,319
Cash 1,077 1,077
Total unpledged assets 38,677 16,268

cont...



|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Statement of Affairs (draft) as at 22 May 2019

Preferential unsecured creditors
Prescribed part

Debts secured by floating charge

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Employees
arrears
Funding bodies
Loans - third party
Wesleyan Bank
Salix
Kent Mining Heritage Fund
University of Greenwich
Loans - related party
West Kent & Ashford College
Hadlow PIF Ltd
HMRC
VAT
PAYE & NI
Pensions
Arrears of contributions
LGPS defined benefit scheme deficit
Deposits
Trade creditors
Accruals
Deferred income

Totat unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards
creditors

Nil
Nil

Nil

(474)
(13,757)

(258)
(576)

(24)
(336)

(3,867)
(101)

{1,597)
(454}

(178)
(9,094)
(124)
(3,092)
(1,067)
(142)

uncertain

Appendix 2

(35,141)



7 Xipuaddy

Nidv 613W  DNITTVW LSIM QVOY DONITIYW #8S 39007 HLYON
ICINL  ST713IM IOQINENNL Aep vewdeyd 9 LIND

3HK LTVE  11A03 PEOY BUI0GIAYS 68

D9l DLHY X955nS AJmei) 1335 UBIH 67

J3E0TWY  3S0TD NOSLYM 3LYLS3 WWIHLSNANI IQISYIANN ISNOH 3181X3Td
XS £7d  HLNOWATd 956E XO8 Od JULNID DNISSIIOUD INIWAY

AdE LIAY  INITWHIINNG AYM 35IdHIINT
d3f £17  ANNGWALNYD 3LVLS3 TVIILSNTNI WYHSITAY QVOY ONLLOOD

MS9 620 NOXO AINLIM HO[IT HIYON LHN0D ¥¥0

MHL ¥IJM UOPUST]  32B]d WEYPAIS G-

HM8 913w INCLSUIVW QVOU NOGNDT 65 ISNIOH QTAIIHIWTS

SAL LNL U3) ST13M 2BPLIQUNL LIS WINw 311117 6 SSNDH SuGITENGNg

70T GND X3553 WRYIM PROY POOMBUITI0D B ISNOH HIIMIEM

dll LNL 1U3) 5119 98pLgun [ peoy y2uny) g ade)d JaAouveH

TT% 613W  TIIH SONII JAIND NOSEID ‘ONIGTING NOSEID 07 HONGUOE ONITTYW NV FD0IYENOL

1y 26591015118 SPUepooMm, Lnod) xady 6
INZ OIS JUIHSIHD QYOY 3dVNS QALIWIT SADMAYIS 5NN 378VLINYHD NOINN LNIANLS SNN

VHO 9HY  X3SSNS 1S3IM GvOY ONIY JAIHE38 30VTd ALID T

0 635 UOPLOT WRYY|T PROY |[IH AJ9AY 3SNOH POOMYINDS

Nre LING WYHSTIVH AVM SHD0TdI0 XYVd X3dY T LINN

ASL pLIW  1udy auoIspiew 18915 YBIH 3uL 95

Yv6 £1AN  INAL NOdN JTLSYIMIN HHVd HIHON

0 13w 1uDY aUISPIEW PROY J|0Y2ILg 21RIST {RLISNPU| 9388y | hiuf)

A6 VL33 NOONOT LIIYLS ¥NdSLID | 668 X03 Od ‘LdAT IONVYNLL

MVG 93w ONVIQONS LNIWLYVJIQ 3DIAYIS YIWOLSND

QHY LELD 03 AUNQUaIURD  PROY 11eyXneA

DHI 6¥S  Qd IdYCHLAOB ISNOH TIIH ANYIMOY FULNII ONISSIDI0Yd LNIWAV
NGP 23X JLVLST ALID AVMOIW T1INOT SYWOHL 1S ‘35012 AYNGSNID 3SN0OH AYMAIW
INE TINE ONIHLHOM P X080 d

LNZ 9Tw 13153yduRy A3)SJ0M PROY A311531d 7L XOB O d

SS3d¥aav

PE9LLY
00°52°1
95°E0L¢L
00" 08¢ 09
25701
64°19F
T4¥E8')
06'LbE
10°0£9°¢
00°9£6°E2
80°/1L'64
00°045
¥9°266'C
95°0E
79°/14'99
Ov"EED'TY
00°09
20°719
00°0£9°8
0T'riL
00°0Z¢
or°ze

£r I
06'84L°T1
ST'E0E'Y
LL716E
0°vpi
00°005
tFI96°L6
0r°r0L
73MVA

patiwi adesen 11K sBuiy
P17 Juld oddiy uaaun
P17 Xeualg

WSy

P17 3JIH 1un

QQq s9nmas
p1914 Jawolsndy ABuaul 4g3
dnoug ASaauz HBw

aiezlBy

P adoung3 yuiyos
5383110) JO UDLIBIIDSSY
5103121106 sJayze.q

P17 SU0LEILgN BLPIW DS
$3DIAIIS 110JARY dW4
1821J328]3 UOsSpuUnLLIP3

J13uno?)
yBnoiog Suijjew B aBpuguoy
$31210055Y 34

SAD1AHIS
19V LIHYHD NOINM SINIAALS SNN
SUCLIN|OS WOOLYSRAY (21|

UHMUDIIT JO ATISIBAIN 3YL
P17 Buipuap, shemisap

1u9y UL sqor

P11 (dn) afeg

P17 3185/ M woLTRISBLYSY TTRH
sping g Aud

1318m 1573 yINoS

P11 u0S 3 IMjiRd Wyor

31d dnouD) |1ew 1efoy
Palwi dnoun RIPIW W
WeaUls ssausng

@3Liwi1 208

IWYN



7 Xipuaddy

ST CINQ SONIT 3'N AGSWIYD "153 "ONI LH2IN NIAYH 9-F SLINM NOLLIYLNN INIYW
AdP £ZINL LNIY NCOHINVED NIANIATOY Wav43 TTIWANIM 01T SHIWHV NYIHLNOS
ATE #LIW JUBY BUOTSPLEW  PUNOIEMOYS TudY

Y32 BNL LNIX Y3A3H MOTVONNG Wiavd 3SNOH MIN SIDIANIS JAISAINNOD Y3AIM
LHE 1S 214SHIOA YINOG PI31;43YS 133415 UCISIALG £8 FSTIOH PI3YIS3M YITE3H PI3LFISaM
4¥E €3N uAL-uodn-eN1seaman Yluo)son asnoy diysiaulied Joo14 Yl J[epund

¥VZ £1D U3 AINQUIILED sy WIRH LOIBUPPIM 18l

FN| 0££9 PURI3J| LISYLION 3U0IAL 07 PEOY FNIAURI ¢|

g9 AbD3 UOPUOT 193415 3BpLig MIN PE-0L FSN0H 193415 9BpPLIG MAN UOSPNY AJAIUIEY
XrZ LY aaysyJag Buipeay 132J35 weyley) g | saifiojouyda) auiwoliog

VAY BLOM 5143H PUOJTRM HJBJ SS3UISNY UIBID ASIX0ID G-/ 1UFT MOPEIW SULlIeW T
Y09 813W  QUOINITAYT ‘SAYM AT13AYYD 153 WIYLSNANI STTVAA00M LSVO Nuvd
DHE TIHY  WRYSJOH JN HOOYmOy waeg 38piy 9 3 ¢ Jun

OHF LING L2349 139115 J1p0Y PROY Y1ON G/ PIRA 31QR15 By L

INL 0£18 PY€|3J| vouueBung peoy 3N)IAURID |

T80 YIOM UOPUOT puells Byl Of

949 8NE  AIYIOH 1583 N PURIIRH WLIRS YIBg PUBlIeH

Q48 TX3 Q487X3 1319x3 p.ojiew x0g 3x3

241 £1d JULid voasq uoidwiid peoy A3]1RA BT

dNp §IW JUS) WEYIBYD POOp SPIoT 311ua) asudialul ay) 6

109 ZNT FBIHSNIOONI NISYY LINYvW  T13MHLOY

3 ZPNG X3SENS 1SSM NAMYINOS 1enbg yImuinog asnoy edon3

Z1b PIW LNIX WYHLVHD JUYHM HOHONY 3SNOHIYYAM DNIDOIY 3111 IHL 0014 GNDDI3S
Q9 HINL MO1QVH 3¥vNDS FHL S3D1440 FHL

JUT GNL sy aBpLIquo] peoy uolhelq abe1107) 2ajgnr

Ha8 bZNL PJojusy ‘poomusy SBeNLA ssauisng JulodyBiy g 30140 peay

MAL L1 QVON AYYLIIW S321340 TIDNNOD SIDIAYIS 321440 ONY IDNVYNIL
dHE DS LIYITIH uoldwiy yJed 351d1UF panW doysydiims

N3 90d WRYSOD JNOQJIEH YLION ‘SPISSHET] 00D} 24IUS7 3IIAISS PAIBYS SDUBUL
415 £TAS Y1AMIsAiaqy UOuR|)  3SNOH 12AUBY

¥k FEAD DIMIBM PICISILIRS £9-€9

or'tiy

v 6Z0pL
£0'025'9
00'00Z'L
0£'850'T
00'0¥0'S
00'%L9
vLT)S
00°085'9%1
95 b
LYY
00 ¥1¥
70964
05°5E9'0L
000"t
Si'L60°L
16°TL6"L
0L°789°1
0Z°690°901
99°726
00°T¥L'9
0£°029°'t
07°T1S
L6°0SETLEEL
6077947
08'9¥Z'L
15°E6L'S
IS'ELL)
09°204
OvE06°LT
59561 41

NOLLIYLNN INYYW

Q17 SHIWUYS NYIHLNOS
£131205 1RINYNILBY AUnod Jusy
$321AYIS IAISAYLNNOD ¥IAIH
YI|E3H P1aL)IsaMm

Tiepuny

UBWINOD | W

PaUWIT USpJeRLy 15347

ugspny aJAju ey

5315010uYI3 | AU)|Wo110g

123.1Q J9sNL

P11 ®nply

Auedwor poomadld aang ualsin

Buliaiew 1eannoLBy cut_mw.%
P3ILWIY 3UNYNHLIOH PUR]ISIM
PaiLWIT UCLIEINP] UCSIeay

P17 UOH3NIISUOD §dD

P14 8SN0H 48110

P17 8342 UV

Auedwon

221dg pue poo4 2430%3 ay)
uresBewt

dnoJo snaoJ

PaNWIT AILINDAG PIBM

{,) PRRwLT wiayiInog |nediew
Pt Jadwels pug 12qu0
JUBWINIISY 18YDe3] SY 331y
1L3uNo) Ay Aingaaiue’
panw doysyolims

palwi Sp ®203qeg

P17 2193ndwo? ying

papw] Buale) way



7 Xipuaddy

OMT LW J81sayauew 91e9 A|1peadld palsy0 wea) Buliayse)

LAL LNL 3U3Y S|12M 28plgqun] aue §044 Isnoy des

NUE DZdN S31EM, YINOS 1J0dMmaN peoy JipJe]) snBuy S312M YINog Juauiliedaq sjunodoy
G/ 9WS A2.44n5 uolBuyem prROY Uopuo 777 40074 Puz

145 6115 p1ojeis aBpLiuag yieay Auenly shemAg

ASL LYd SJyseIURT  u0ISAId PROY YION ZZT-81T

b 171D U3Y aylAY ¥.eg ssausng sudwAl asno Jaods

LrZ 1vQ 193) piojiieq aue playeQ sndwed piojlieq

HYE ¥HD 84say) A3uljeS SUET ISALY SSNOK JUNOISIA

HLb PIW SN WELIRYD PROY HI0Q JIBYM UND 1IUN0T ABMPIW

9D ¥Q Ju PJ0JSUA] wuey A1I3QINH PaYS MeLIS 3y

0S/ CUM S2I0M 13153Y2U0M, PICMEH 3.1Ud7) SSBUISNY PIOjMEeH T U

NG B1IW JUSY YLIOMSIIW 3R|q SudJeq Pl Swiled amot yBnH

$08 ENL 1U3Y 1sinyJagiie] aueq aBeuos.ey waeq Aoply

¥NE £13IW JuaYy du0ISpIew poomsBuly peoy wolioeg Alaaels uieg Ajaaein

YNG GNN JIYSUCICWERYIION Y1I0MXLIG PROY []3MP|e3S SP)3L4 01134 3SNOH Xaq)

180 713 Judy AINQUAIUED YIIMPIOY 350D SPURIH00.Y §

HNE FLIW U WRYSIFARY  PROY ABUIARIY

NSE Z1L3W Ju3y Aaddays o 3151 J9I5UIW UMOPI|quWR.g tewiuy pue doys wied umopajquedg
150 £00 X553 43153Y5107 AUMmuR]S PEOY UORIEW

NBE §135 UOpUOT |)iH 54310045 PECY P1alLsaiBe] o

NSE ZLdH SY2Ng PEOY UOIIBUOIO] 31IU3D] ABM3IIRD) 3y) 7 f)

S19 TENS JIYSITIM WIBYSHIBW 153 THYsamOg ABM $3INJUIH

ZJE bIX0 wopBuiGy auey uoleg yinog uoleluay 7

Hd0 §13W Ju3y 3uoispiew yYBIa1Ie4 15am 11tH SYNWS uleg aiBulys

HIE £13W U 20udlRA UDJINS PROY UIOIPESH PIT SYIHY

QL DTVE 195130108 JIADSA  SUIPIRD YiRd |

ML T41 315H0IYS UYL 89 SI1RBUIND XOB Od P11 3N 03A]

QHE Z1D IN3X AUAGYILNYD LI3ULS ¥IA0A £9 QILIWIT LNIN XCEHINNT

9d0 LINL LNIXN QHOJHSY T1IW NOLONIAId ANVAWOD 334400 ANV VIL XISSNS ONV LNIA IHL

708 §NL LN3X 3DAIYENIA3 QvOU YIAIH Wivd MVO LNUNG d171 ST3N4 NvWH00d 44039

00719571
00°000°9
00'085
AN ]
00°025
80°602
00°6¥9
00°000°S1
69'69(
00'5£5°¢
00'96¢
00°089°1
00°¥6L
¥9°19¢€
00°0/29
00°910°7
19982
9Ty
76'519
66°081
00°05)
95'921
81701
£L°08F
00°991°6Z
00°bLL
0F"95k°7
8T'LEL
067168°C
8V

oL'6tt’t

pa15j0

d11 BunoA %oBw.o00W 21ZeH
dnosin epaw sanbisman
AuRdWIDD 334407 1B3Y 3Y |

P11 p12ys.tes uor

SHOH Pu® smaysy

J3wiiey 15R3 YInos

afanod uay yloN

PY1 SHY PIALA

IUNG] ABMmpaw

sadedspue 1aqy pJeysty
PAUWIT SUDLIN|OS DIBMIJOS 1BAD
P17 Swie4 amo ysny
pajLLry BulaaulBug 1sinylagwe
3319WelS

1iuse3

UOLIEIUNWILLIGD 1RuOLIIuN
241037 AlRULI13A Aur(Q Apeq
P11 (1US)) umopalque.g

007 J3153y3107

Y202poopm ydasor

[1mg) ABojouyda] 491epM, 1539
uoLILINN 4MO

51INP0.d UIDJIES LIRS

panwiy Buippe|)
pue Bul00y 1enISNPUl Iy
P17 SVXNWV

P11 diysJaulieg uocL1ednpy Jaylin4
P37 %N 033147
AILIWIT LNIX XOGHINNMT

ANVAWOD 334100
ANV Y31 X355N5 ANY IN3H 3IHL
§73IN4 NvWYCCd 44030



7 Xlpuaddy

I 613w U3 Buintew 15om TH sButy sueT sude gg

275 651 JIYsHI0A N A394015 ¥JBg SsauLsng A)5ax015 A, 32304313 £
UN6 §1IW Wweysiaaeq uolyBnog 19a.15 yInos aBe1o7) Aay o1pn3s ayj

340 PTNL 1U3¥ 5I0JYsy PeOy 131504 NI SSBUISNG PIOJSY D} 1I3UUCD ‘Gl 1N
YNLZ 135 UOPUOT  343u37 113YS

HDO SIHN H104ON WeypuowAp peoy uolly J5NOH URLIOTY 15

D4y 9135 PROY SIUAWATD ZOE V¥ HUN X21dWo) s5aUISNg aBpLIg JAMO)
M9 TENL JUSN POOM NI0PRRY  SMaw 11assny |

NQL €242 JIp1e) usejuog |

3r8 FL3IW JUIN SUCISPLEW PROY UOPUOT £|-G§| 3407 SJB1ed

DLE 135 uopuo 183115 A3spuowiag §Gt | un

HYZ §LNH 34iYsy10A 3527 YBnoug 1odman peOoL ulew GET YJE ssaulsng uajBulem
¥d0 513w uSY JuoIspLew yBialie] 15e] 198,35 ueaq a8e1307) wued yiug
DI0 £1.0d Sluey 10dson aueT jamJeg yieg Iprl]) 5IUIBay 77 1N

NLS ¥1DY SyJag ANGMaN aue 9BpLIQUIRY JSNOY 33I0A | 1N

AND €117 143X Yatmpues Y3noJogsaupoom 11HH uBnoiogxey

HIE 0D 9553 uolBuLuoy) easiul)iyduig x339J33500

HLE £ZNL 3% PIOJUSY YDINYDPOOM ISNOYW.IRS HOOIQUIOH

SHY [ENL WELLION PROY MaN W4 PRy $00D

dVE INH INH 192418 284099 RZ-77 WWawled3q s3unosay

Z00 PLAM SPURIPIW 153 LOIS|I POy IU0ISBULALT 35NOH wolIRD

N30 FLLD 1udy JaBueysa)iag peoy soBueysallag SN0y PUOWY

DHI 6¢S proy adioylfog asnoH 11iH PuUBIMOY BJlua) Bulssanold uawded
dVE ZZNG X355NS 1583 WeysjieH peoy uopuo 1§}

riy 635 weySumiow peoy weySulliow 68

Y16 9977 AasaBuy yomwy |ogAsouy jieyar sed

F1E 91¥Q 1u3Y Buliam  peoy UOIUOH 9

VS 1ZND A3.ung Bunjom,  peOy suYor 1§ Of

QVS5 7O MOBSE)D 192415 JUSDUIA 15 07 40014 Y10} UILIPY |RI3UID JOMOd YSI3I05
Adl £ING A1Bul)|9y peoy yJed AI3sinN peoy YJed

XNI £Z35 UOPUOT 3Jed YBQ JOUDH PROY WOSIILID) 90)

00°SL1
#8198
60°128°C
00'#08
08856
0z7'£9¢
00'56¥
00°000°¢
¥80Z8°t
00°009°¢
007005 '€
00°095 ‘G4
00'pE0°T
9" pSP9TY
7174
66'281'8
59°Skb’L
00°009"1
0r'89

04 '668°E
80'96F
90°7ES"T
T5°£86'2
00°001°1
05'968'2
09'tt
00°006
207082
70°957
06°L56
56'678'8

laxeq oied
P11 )N 15504 1M3g

1eUDLIRUIITU| AL SWERIILM J33ad
dnougy vy

P3N SIINPGA WO AN 119YS
P17 uoi12a10.d 2414 399

SM3AN HIBMYINOS

adesspue) Jyeysayeys

P17 SWISAS J2leMmuLRy ALIoy]
Ao1qe4

PaiWL] 33uyliakeld

PalIWILT B FSN0Y55R]D) IBpLIqWeED
S3D1AJ35 (eDIURYIaW 3121dweD)
PatLIL] SWSISAS JUSBAH 1 g W
P17 0323q

G2 pue Y1OMBULIOH ¥ o
UBWAIDY RIBN

LE .

2341 AayD ' uay

$IUBPNIS 104 5H00Y sumD.g
sauddng [eanu3YD pue I1IUILI5

panwry
JuswaBeuey 531111108 J3UURYT
nod3e (1Q 0D0SZE L8Y0 1Lew 1BADY

JUaWIBRURY 3341 piojuieg
3B S3youny

587 JBIYS

P17 Bulule1 P 15413 1UY
Aedasig

FELSEH L]

P17 SIue)d X3Issng

pajw Auedwo?) Bie)



7 X1puaddy

MEL GENL XI55NS§ BAG UG 1]iyxag  aNUSAY POOM WeiD |
ddl 6NL Jusy 38pLIquUO) 3ueT UDUURD SIU3D J105) 38PLIQUO )
¥ ZESE 10I51Ig SZI] MIN HNOD UIRIUNOS [} SN0 i3

M9Z LiM Uopuoy 132.35 A21ad 27 Suipiing 13w ay)

HIT 11D U3y Aungqualuer) [elpayler) AINGJalued) $13U123.4d Ayl
MdT 6NL W9y 2BpLiguo] 13a.15 yooug

dvb 8INL 1u3) Proy 2A0LBYLION W P10 3yL

L.Ov (W] >m.::m uap|ew MaN PROJ aquIDD) -0 ISN0Y m}NI

OV/ 9INS SIIM LOPUIMS UOPSuMg 193135 YBIH 16

Arz 18D 38pLique) peoy uoNElg SNOH 133

X899 £151 $83L L0 WO 2015 AQEUIOy] S1B15] Pu| depuey ABMYIOA 4 huf]
N3/ NLM 4OPUOT 13315 J3Yeg 6§

WN9 LENL X355NS 1583 AP{299 IUT] PRIITIIYM WiIRS PRSILYM
HOE GdH S¥INg weysayd |- A3 s1axaadpoom

D6 HZDM YOPUDT  UIP.ED JUIAD] 133415 U03YS §/- 1/

ANO ZHY A81ung 310819y PROY UOWWO™ ARupm ZF ISNOH ARYJ3A0(Q
Ddi 5117 U3 13A0Q |)amspiaydays peoy auloylAg g

¥NS 617 1udy I1ediey a8uljieq 192215 yBiy waey eyaz

V0 DLNL Jua) a8pLiguol  auel weyBly £Z

THS 9158 101519 111y 21des 139.35 yBiy 06-28

95/ 8117 1U9) SU0)5INI04 ABuMEH PROY UOSUDIY §§

SA9 73d #1eBYIN0S UOTIQ PEOY ||FMINEQ HEOPEO.IY

HLE LWD %3553 PJojSwi]ayd) 312753 |BLIISNPU| PJOPLM PEDY MOJsed
Q06 i34 yBnosoqualay 39915 SUYOL 1§ (400)y 1541) SSNOK JJenis

gUE 49 w3y worBuidiQ anuaay AeJD aSNOH SS82JY § 582140

MSE Ly J31SRIUET ARAL ULUURY § YJRd SSIUISNG J31SEDURT & 30

VY19 13 UOPUCT  pROY U3JQ |eullag /-5 WODY SSBID 3y)

NING GNL XD55N4 1503 IsJnypem

MY9 711D 1uay Ilelswey peoy Aeyeuund §|

9d9 ZHY A31Ing puRISURLLIOG U] MO]IOH %IBd S53ULSNg SS0IAPERT 6 Jun

A36 CML XISDIPPIW MO|SUNOH UDISSH Aep mopeaw £f

0v'564"2
00095

0T LLb'Y
00°0£2T
00°529
AT
00" 0¥%

OF 60612
PSTLE'E
09195
10°z9
B'886'67
00°00§
00°009

S5 LpSE
00°008
00°0
00'000°Z1
5.9
£6'806°sL
00°098‘9
v0°L20°E
LEBKT
1L'91
00'8Lb'€T
00 P8
Cr'8E0‘8L
00°E0S
TR6FE'R
0/'628'97
ve0LL'Y

sBuiy] 9)qeyseway
AULIIPEIY 4|00 SIUET YJew

paiwn
5321485 AJOSIADY 310753 [eaY
Ay

BP0 jeIpyIe] Aing.aue]
4531107 PJOJYSY PUE JUIY I153aM,
P11 sAaaung wu3idLadiy

panwWI
IWIWTNI2IY 15Ljelads sARH
SIUNDIDY 4aV

PUBIYING PAYSIAAT
P17 suolimos wig B QvD SJL
411 008

suoInjog Bujutel] spunolg
Aydinyy paeyary

Buisiny Aueulla1ap, JO 100YIS Uay
Buimnsue) AeyJanog

ueyBnep, Auuey

uopIansIsue) pue Supuad volqy
Ly Adue Aoyiaquury

P11 5walshs patesdaju] aus
P31 S12RJIU0) 31ddiyd

uewp.eo
¥/1 24N} NI1JOH PURISIM
P11 5pood Jouhey

11813y 0} $3IN0Y
AJuR1INSUOTD LAY uor
SLIUIDSY

SUDLIINPOUIY M0Q13
SINED) PRSIV U3
P11 Bupped W

P17 IS¥

TETLEY



7 xipuaddy

gXF GINL  1SHNHYAMYH O¥OU NIATOWTIQ STIUL AWHIHD
SHO E1IW  WYHSYIAYA INVT SLLITSNYH WeYd MOTTIM

SYO BING XI55S L53IM NOLYITTYM INV] NOLIVA

dd/ NS X355NS 1S3M NO LdWVHITLLIT INYT NOLONIGAOL

06 TINL  LN3% NIGHYW INYT NIANZLLYd 3SNOH AYMNOD

YVE 11D QVOU HIA0Q MAN Wavd SSINISNE NOLYVE 91 LIND

AL0 0LLY  FLVYDAVID INVT SNIATLS O

LrM¥ £13W LN2X INOLSAIVW Y2STIHINOW NOLHDNO0E Wivd TIVH 15v3
VHL T¥E  IN3X STAVH AVM INENOE 21

ST LINL  NIFYD SHATIOD SAOHSHHOM TT¥Q I1LLIN 82 LINN

XE0 FANL  13341S HOIH 30vHYIL F1LSVD L

HHE 19 Buipesy peoy essaL | LINN

H18 €M UOPUDT Jue ] AINgs.auung 7| 3snoH JaBuadjeyd

X39 813W  ONIQTVA OVOY HIAONIA 3DVLLI0D 53NS

THY PEAD  NDUMIRM, YBd XOCIQYIRL 3ALIQ BUIYIY

M35 ¥1¥0  LN3X 4MDQIS QYOY AVED HLHON £5

T3S PINL  ALVLST TWIHLSNAN) AMLSIA FIUHL #2078 4 LINN

N3E ZNL  5T73m IDQINENNL GVON QTIIAONGT Muvd TYIMLSNONI ¥dS 9 LINN
JHL ZINL 15INypnot 21153 W.e4 uspuowads 4 B9 1uN

MYP 9VL  131emaBpug Peoy [035hiE 41u3D SSUISHY UIP|0d
43 INL  STIIM IOQMHENML AVM NYWAVHD L€ LIND

NH¥ £13W  ¥3STIHINOW NOLHONOS LIIULS HOUNHD v
Q18 ZZNL N3IANIQQIE 3NV 1138

SOS B1AW  LNIM INOLSAIVW AYIN HLYOMIYIW

Md6 {INL JJOIpE3H PECY auUDlsplew 5833 ajepelieg

dBE TEHY  XISSNS LSIM HIIMOTNTE NOWWOD SHYWS|L

AJE L1XO JFYIHSOHOIXO AYNENYS AHNGYIAAY L5IM

MNZ 73w 92ejd UOXES Yieg A3|leA Aempaw /8 1lun

rar 098 QYO AUNENVH Yuvd SSINISNE SIMYYH ZL LINN

S ZINL  3DGYENOL WYHNDI4 L5V OVOU HSNE L8 ‘MIIA NOLNIT |
VNG

16°LL8
EL'6LL
16°966°6
08'L6Z°L
Uwrl
8L el
0v"98¢%
£5°2¥E'9
57'9%Z
Tt
15'LET
57928
00°9.5
00°969
807002
51°579°G
¥R LLL
5L°09T°¢
E8'ESL L
vT18L'E
287541
00°001
0981
[2AR4
00°959
£9'505'F
LLTOP°L
65'FLL
o08°82
09'FL5°65
00°008°}

PY15u0S 3 15309

P113002 1D

pawi sajes siuejdiey

p17 0sB1e4

J13yem 51e8pa

s)|84quing

JIM3 119MOH plaeq

P11 5u0% T 13€] plaeq
31ESI0UM UDIYBNOH WQ
an) g pan)

Bulpeay ALY IAL1EIID
P11 SJ4AE4 piOMSIDD

P17 S@31AI35 ATLIND9S 12RJIU0D
fiaBing a1 sBuddiyy
(19aq 323110) P17 5€0 JOJRD
A0 D

Budeyred S B D

pajwiry paajpec.g

lovsa)
YLOMSUS v/ P17 9810j0019
BUCW BN PJOg

P17 $39np0.d 93110 sdoysig
13¥]eM u3g

P17 spo04 330K 1iag
logse]

g Aeupalaa auinb3 1199
5883 ajepesieg

P17 S3LIFSINN pPlogsuieg

P11 2AeJB310] g

PN 130N isnBny
P SI2NP0IY AUNLIBY
poomisey'y

SP1Aywo0lg



7 xipuaddy

DN/ #OL NOLNDIVd QVOY MIIAQO0OM

MX} 65 Mied $53uIsng P311ays SSNOH ¥

SMZ 1ZDY  DIOLSONISYE 1§ XO8 Od JIHLI31I NYIHLNOS

00 Q134ONOT WYHIMYL WHY4 I1¥DA33dS

M8 ¥ELD TWAA T1ddIY AYIVA HL

NEE §IND  ATTYIGWYD NHVd SSINISE NMOL HYOA AVM WYDTYAVEL 6 LINN
139 #1ND pecy Ugour_uc}._ 66 S5NOH SMaU|a5 SHOoog C._M.,mm SMaAU I
39 /65 O131443HS BT 150dVLII T3S NN IAVYL

WNS ZINL WYHXD3d 1S¥3 3Dv1d WYHAD3d

1SE /3w peAlsdway 3501 pulewe] 0}

209 TINL  3DAINENOL QOOM ¥J0A0Vd QVOY INOLSaIVW

JHS ZINL WVHNDTd 1Sv3 ILV1ST TYIMLSNONI IDAIHENVYE

UNG E13W  L3341S HLNOS 3DV.LLOD A3X OIONLS HL

N30 WD ¥IAVT NITVADYW OVOY QOOMONLLSYH SNYVE Wav4 STIOY
AT9 ENL  LSHMHEIGWYT INY) LNVSYIT1d LNNOW WaY4 LINKH 35N0H TMO
XQ) B6S  PI2142Ys 7§ %09 Od

YH6 94D WeyBuiem py p1aysdund £9¢

109 JENL  X355N5 LS¥T AAY WHV4 HLINNOD 3LvD

YOV SINL ‘PJojusy sty poomAliayd ||

VOZ 930 INUNOGHSY NOLNVLS INYT QTIIHATIVS

ANP TIW  3LVLST ALID AVMOIW AVM SANOHLNY IND AVYMQIW

7%Z 907 A13 1803w PROY SUSTIRYD WIRY POOMILY Nyl

HSL 625  YBNOJogquiem YINoS SueT IXEY DI WIB{ MaN

nn9 ¥id uvolsle) aueq alebxieig gg|

00 18M O/

Ndb EZNL QUOJHSY INYT AUINNVL ISN0H LLIUANNYE

ddf 073w QHOJSITAY O¥OH STIW ISNOH LNIX

00 ONITIVW L53M T1IH SOND GVOY QOOM A3ESY |

VHL 6NL LNIY IDQIHINOL Q¥0Y AITHOW bE

00 did Puy MOIpRH 07D

X0B GINL  weyloupm 8.13u37 $53uisng 32€)d PURYD 6

19°ErEL
Tr°890°}
19°082°LE
ST L9v
71’612
00'69
90°pZY"L
96'926
0Tl
ST'ELT
T8
05°066
007007y
59'FiL
207201
96'F0'Y
0p'LET
95244
00°S£0°L
01'86¢
05027
£9°0%L
¥2'90T'}
96'%L9'L
00°00¢
£5°808 "1
18°6b5
08'542'T
78'804°7
00°6LTL
0E'£56'9

panuwr
$12MPalg JIWNSUOT SUBTING
P11 dnoun Jauueg

0JPAH YSL11025 puy 3s§

P17 sasdizug 2edpaads
panwi (Aueq) suued sA3)jos
P17 315 UQ paJys

54004135

12241 X13M3IIG

P17 Adreq aquioes

5311350y Al enD

Aia8ing AleulIa13p spuelIng
[spsz] P17 Audeg joixeld
TEUDLIBUIBIU) AL SARLITIM J913d
P17 5ponyaal] suliBalag
2L UNIJ 1AMO

33 28ueig

P17 WinJenby poomuoN
{7497] P11 Anleg weiylion
auoq 9N

Aurdiwsion y2015 UI(ed [PUOLIEN
P37 5321a35 Buisuear) siw
UoLILIINN platuow

P37 88e|ney ying slueH-piw
P17 53LIISINN BLUBADY

P17 R2UE]

P17 5/2M010) |00M, Juay

P17 poD4 U3ZO14 1Y

($2y) |1ounesy Aluno) Iy
pI1sse1ndr

P17 jid Juawadeuey mopey
Buluea)) eyyung



{ Xlpuaddy

snoLep

snoLIeA,

SMOLIRA

SnOLIRA

SNOLIRA

NDS 9pyw ‘PueiBuz ‘saudAdy uoiw ‘AU 192415 YBIH “1N03J 5qQo7 |

AN ‘MdZ 6NL FFPLIQUOL ‘15 yooug

576 0135 UOPUOT ‘moy YJeq ‘3831107 |EARN 1eA0Y PiO

N30 #LLD ‘1uay ‘leaq 'JaBueysaliag ‘asnol puowly

38/ NP2 UopuOT 133438 Welim Buty 62

YV9 8 WeyFuluig ‘ABMSUSaNT SN2JLD 2Jow10D)

VX1 1 IW JUOISPIEW J1eK AIUNDT ‘3SNO0H SUOLSSAS ‘UOLIDAG LUOISUSG |L2Un0T AJURGY Juay
SNOLIBA

y16 029 MoBse| ‘pineuwaquing ‘peay 5oBunw *Is

ras sm uopuo ‘Aempecig Buije3 ‘15 yBiH £ ‘@snoy Jeuolieuwsaly|

0 51D ‘pueiBul ‘3qeISIlyM ‘PI1aIsaYD faALIQ ASAIRH ")iRqg S53UISNG UOSIIM UYOr S5N0H JIA0Y)
341 ¥33 ‘uopuo ‘adeld yBnoig |

OMT LW J3153yduew 15 24015 ‘9120 Aipealy ‘wolleanp3 Jo) 1dag

00 QYO4SITAV AYM MOOQIE T¥LSHOL IML

ALL SLUN  HOIMYON dYOHL WYHDNITXVS STIW JJHOHL WYHONITXVS

GME 640  NOQAOWD 675 X089 O d

dre LISM 1u335247) poomsBuy 9snoH poomsBuy Juauilledaq 10.3u00 JpaIs

T LY QUO4LEVA QYOJAVYD “MuVd TYIHLSNONI N9ODY 0T LINN

0L GNL  X9SSNG 1SRT ||9MWILL Wikd Junow

00 L3ULS NOLONITIIM JHLNID HIMTOOM IHL HOOTH H1b SINAYES TYILNIQISIY
r40 913W ANOLSAINW Muvd SSINISNE 0Z/07 QVO¥ SQYYNOIT 1S “ISNOH DHd

00 ¥3INEYD ISINOT10/3

MLE BENS  NOGNIMS PEZ XO8 Od

T0°LEV'290°L

759k pir
00°06¥°0L
00'0Z6°6}
BLGIVLE
00°85 17101
B} 668998 °E
68'6ZE"9EL
£V vE6'ET

59 EL5°GL5
19706452
00°000'#60'6
9T°979°4L1
B 119'ESE
SLBELL65'L
9£°701 '088
00'000°000°Z
L vP9'9/8°D1

8L78¥P'L60'E
79'€t
T0'v68"L
5L'56F
66'55F'E
06°504
66'FLL
00°FS5°97
00°0¥0'T
00°5%4T
16°0EV°EL

s|enJaoy

saakojdwa

OFf2 - (e3eJ-oud) 1j0.Aed 6107 AR
51i500a(] UOIIPPOWILIOIIY

susodap yels

susodap juapnis

P17 did motpeH

2831100 PLOJUSY T 1UIY 1SIM
YOLMI3ID) JO ALISI3ALUN
uo|1EpuUND 9881LaH Bululy Juay
xLjes

sueg UeAIisaM

[E LR LE]
15312} 3JeyS 1123p Sd9
SUOLINGLIIUDD SIWAYIG UBISUS

JUN/IAYd DUWH
LVA DUWH

Auedwo)
WAwdo)aA3(q 1R1IRdS JUDY J5B3
PUNg SALHUMLIWOTD | 235807

Aoualy Bupuns s11iMS B UOLIEINP]

1303 qns
PYT UGS T O] Wi
BILEN]
333410 P¥7 5405 B PIFLING TM
(ngag

19341(]) P17 198UUOT) BUCJEPOA
P11 (1N} Aemeuea)) 53 eoap

P17 suolinjes Buiuea)) auloy)
Kiaows pleap ay|
YAMUIAIY JO YBnosog 1ehoy Ayl

pi17 Auedwo)
3JEDY}|BAH SAIIRIUBADI Bl ]
181205 3SI0H ysiilug Yyl

1a1ep 3150)



MIIAGI 1SPUN Junowe ‘J31ddns Ag pawiels se (,)

T oTs'Ir)sE IvioL

sMoLes L8 ¥IbTIrL awoduL paLIaag

7 Xipuaddy



BDO

Appendix 3

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

ESFA Trading Receipts

Non-ESFA Education Income

Catering Sales

Cther Income

Florist and Sapling Sales
Cash at Bank

interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Payroll Costs

Employee Pensions
Staff Related Costs
Farm

COS - Plants

COS - Non-Plants

COS - PCF

COS - Farm Shop
Equipment

1T

Transport and Travet
Leases/HP Agreements
Repairs and Maintenance
Light & Heat

Water

Rent and Rates
Cleaning

Other Expenses
Education Related Costs
Printing and Stationery
Phones

Postage

Marketing

Catering Costs
Consultant fees

Ransom Creditors
Sapling Expenses

Bank Charges & Interest
Student Bursaries

PAYE & NI

The Corporation of Hadlow College
(In Administration)

To 25 October 2019

Statement
of Affairs (£)

Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 22 May 2019 to 25 October 2019

Total (£)

4,514,456.36
2,246,319.45
230.00
281,025.15
164,082.40
1,096,830.63
1,298.00

B,204,241.99

Betteshanger Sustainable Park Ltd
Betteshanger Country Park Ltd
Pre-appointment Professicnal fees
Specialist Property Agents’ Fees

Third Party Payroll Costs
Property Agents’ Fees
Legal Fees

3,294,506.26
889,485.30
31,931.39
144,826.28
70,908.48
5,457.1%
1,086.61
77,935.66
18,415.12
23,656.91
12,469%.35
220,104.94
22,330.20
89,751.93
39,083.80
72,671.95
41,245.77
602,286.25
278,490.19
16,218.81
13,587.19
8,866.52
31,465.76
66,548.41
79,199.42
116,163.31
1,741.07
30.00
29,504.61
871,573.50
37,000.00
8,000.00
11,210.40
39.452.40
5,040.96
39,000.00
56,541.66



|IBDO "

The Corparation of Hadlow College
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 25 October 2019

Legal Disbs 7,809.60
Bank Charges 45.00
PR Costs 5,256.00

7,381,898.12

Met Receipts/(Payments) 922,343.87

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Trading Account No.1 922,343.87

922,343.87

Note: As the College can only partially reclaim input VAT paid on goods and services received, in
order to be prudent, payments in the receipts and payments account are shown gross, as
opposed to net, of VAT.



IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Analysis of the Joint Education Administrators’ time costs



ERTUL AR PR TTE TR FE T
suoday Laitpuoy W
suoorBoas g

SO AU SRR, X )

R Ll W]

LYA 210

S MW 2IUTIrsL g
UCUR I URLTY [rieuen ‘g

Abeens puv Bunaw)g - 910 g5 °)
SETWW SID 6

Bumid ABRRINS 10

Sk LN D LNty 3 90
sy suon D saiay 50
WuSETURY O JUNLSSHSY

MU IS 15 101G I MaAH (T

LN IS0 R0 R MaHASY 2

MAIASY FICWKHIA] JLOBIN L]
By s pue Bupumg

Juswwoddy vo WS - [10) PSg
w314 s dn Ranias 7
HExingg Jo LnERdatg k0

MY UDFIT LS 0] 1P R
SRNLRA] 1F ¥ NPETTY 0
SUOISNISI AL PIY] R
SMIATY I 50

‘NP LIOGAQ R I ¥
UDISFILINICT A B0IMPTS 70
Asipi s auinddy matsay C1LQ
uswuoddy Lo YA g

wotidpzag

NOLLVULSINIWJY NOLLYOIMKI3 N - F53T700 MOTOVH 40 NDLLVHOJEO) 3HL

it 5960 L1 0L DT (Lol 2 B SLES - 09 156'L Qs L0°gvEal S0°bF ey DI’
HLUSLE OTLEr S0 - - Q0LEL L1} ag'ést 28D oz'zIo'y ordl . .
L6t S16L0€ o ords Lo T4 0z - - or'es fo -4 SLPELL SL'6 00 D0l L4
(P31 N R T R T 561 oRzit ! pTeryl | 0TE? :
oz orasgL or g - - - - orges’ ora
fi'es1 SET860°L ose el 11404 . . o¥zre SbE SETLL B ad
Teoal SERLL AL 0068 0688 oo Qr'i6l LT 0B'a{9'vi 11: M 6861 1LY ]
£9'9FT OUTLL'EOL | SEPIP 05’8kt |08z SOEIFT | 50SH 0TIIHDL | 59'5S SO'950°TC | SO°SK 007655 | 090N
vl 090z or'i [0 ] o QLT bia - - . . . -
[ 374 [ Of 6L e REL S9wILL 59°Q 0854001 0LEe 5.°E99°0¢8 SLEt 0 eReLs [»
K IvE LH99S 7 ' - - g - . SV B ool s 9}
et v &L ST'Izz sL) T o'z - - - - N .
s $E59% %1 - : : : 0% 6if IR 5IE9L TN oo vRr 05
45851 <9709 o8 SrisL SEL [ VXS Bt 0nér |14 waL 050 - .
L0681 oIris o'z DEPLL 06'C . . N - D6y 08¢ - .
oz vt DELSC 05t - . ot LB o acrd oI'g
EPELT o0TSE'T | OL'Le DRZYE'S oL BrIt 0z'0 oL’y 334 or'zie's o' 000’y [141)
W9l orse0’L oge DoTige 0O'E - . or'ril o8t 4 . . .
[a 434 059787 ot s o'l - - P9 [1i0r 41 - -
oot ooz &K . - - - . - 0o LT
on'wsl 09Iy 6L oIy 6% - - - .
ot S56LLL ez 0075, oo SELE9E 5571 000t 058
oLz 1 a4 L1 - - DOZye L . .
e oz’ az-o . . . . - - CTrr or'a - .
11061 SONEL 9t D508 L] az'ze o 09667 0i'¢d (29 14 G6rL 0009t LIS
e ] ol Y EELLIN S 3 Im0p hal JineL “H El il H el il
nel i.‘\.‘ w01 puvs) JOTRIIS|UNUPY JOJUEE salvury _I-I-" MNP H13Ang Huey
610Z 4290730 4 1 0} (USRIESSIUMUPY BOUEINPT JO BIEP) 6 0T ABW ZT WLy poLiag 43 20§ #jqeayddy sajey pur pafisey) swy | paieIsg
¥ xipuaddy

oad



Bunesq £ oL TRY S)eTY - 1RI0) N5 "3
LW B0 6
TIIEYY S SLIUITHY JUr LU, o
UL IS ALY T

sk iew Busear) g 0

LIS S0 L BuRag 60
SIEY LI LU Bulivag B
UOMLIAIDY W] 20

Saap ey Pty Aradog 5
[CEREY . EYR RIS T
By uenesia weliy v
Buiea) vy '(Q
UDURIY KMy « LOIRDRAT 10
fo ey Tuysipeirsy L)
Buyweq § votesyray sy °3

UOLLELSURLPY THISLE) - |R10L g5 °Q
TSI 4 UL LARIUIS (]
FHBPLUDKIR LI LILIPY W G L
WIDISST () [RRUES |

shun ooy |Taeusny g

ALl Y /sl 71

sBuiesy wmod |y

SIPLW ANNIEIS RO

SSM1TE] UKL B

PRNULUDD UCLI IILALDY [RISUSS) ‘]

uoi L%

HOLLVALSINWGQY HOLLY2M3 M - 3037100 MOTOYH JO HOLLVEOJY0)D 3HL

0607 S T66 EON [ 2 4 0LL9T'8 orse [ 411 ow's [ L1 St'ab SERET'TY SEHET QOrIR'LL OT'Lk
mrit 1R LT L . - Q994 w7 [l ¥ e or ST'9LT 5T oc'ore [F1)
LTA 4 DB IPF LL 06're - - - - Q8°61% CE'E pL89R' LT pL9zL onres'r srci
SETL IR 13N IR 06698 Gue . . oteet [+ " . - - .
SL'ET) [T ) b9 P9y SLHE 'eir ME - - . . . .

[< 14 S5 DT 0954 ST SLL QLT g 09'9fEF 118 BTl [+7 4841 o009t 08¢
$OFIT 000t o&'r - . . oros QD wans mr - .
V27907 0085 047 - - . . oF e QE'L D9 Esl 09 - .
§TUL SP{21°6 Sr 6t g5 ze 59D QE'$0T P Qr'sir 1134 QUTY 114 4 0009 19
frat. 1) oTe9s O L7204 06 'HYS L 055l . . 08 DEECL 1] % /4 D&'LBL'E De'4 oyoRP 'l LTS
00 05796 G 067 . - arore BT DLLLE oLw oot %%
00°'es! 15 Qe . . on'gt [} . . - .
L1ThE DeBIT L ars 0998 pa 00 g o5'r DCLBT . - .
TR orery b3 . . . - o9rRLL ol oo'oee 't 1131
SRIRL 4 FILN ) 1808 ETER9S) | f LA ) cEerr [0 08°991°5E 09 LR STPES0L ST6LE o0°8TL' L (10 14
37401 a6t o3 L [+ LTI o' - - 08'LrE [1:M% - . . .
9 wieiotr TEeri et N1 sLTE 50 gowY oRTL §9LW'S 59°9C ooYos 't 968
*o oot 0 uye SLEr oF 52 st s} oz'Tr pT'a oo L'y QLT OL&LL'T 1104 - .
TLUr (SN Fimd LEBL ST'Ga [T . . 089y 09°C Lozer 214 a0’y 00°Ed
LI Y04 SIL9E L S99 - 0T'6ie [s Y [ L4 Rae 00008 M
008 L' 'l . - . . 00 w9 oL . - - -
T8GHT QLI 6 arGe oo 13l 10} or' Ty D»Q T8 b1h sy 56°&€

L6351 wwis oot - - . - 080LSr 0Lt 06°679'T D& LL
JewL I Wl ) JvioL Sy Jwol ) 1170, JH J %19t ] 7 1¥0L I
aiws alwipny 0 purn SONRLTTIVHAIDY JOUSL safirury IaBeuny Mnpg ] ey

6107 4290330 43 O3 (UOHEISIUIPY UDLEINPT JO IEP) 60T AW IT WoU) PoLIad 343 10} Aqexjddy sajey pue patieyD awl) papesaq
 x1puaddy

odd



STl [:Th ¥ 1} 9L OLBLP 1 ds 1} 0TIt HD o ErFo' L 55°% 00" 50k'P 17N 3 . - FLUE D JPEr) - IMGL QN5 TH
0a°LTi 1 R3] s DOsES nee . . - . . - - - AW S0 64
v (JaN ¢4 17 or'o - - - N - oL'rr hrai] - . S PaLT SMUIG 90
9611 Sri¥RSL o 4] LUEELOL SLHG 'L pi'g arErDL £5°% 05'BBO'F sl - . SHOUPITY [ThIbb by LD ()
0d'es SLDTL Gl 547071 SL) . . . . - - LOPar i al2lald {0
arizz [ ] oE"D - - OE"9% org - . IDIPAr) PHISIg 10
T} oLPes) N
957020 T9'€95°99 fEHLE 55'208 a#'Y (L 449 0T 08 L5E'SE SE'60Z 2541794 SEEL 0009508 00°EE sy sadopdu] - (1o qng 9
THTél S5ISE'T ST DT 9L oD as'0f D a OR°ITE L a'g SO rL9 SOE - - SR SHUIC Bh
o0l wiree v il 7)) [N X sl [1: N s8I 19r66'S £l et a 184 LKRS LI ()
11}y 4 LT 1 st . ' . : - - ST STl - - MW YdT L0
650 T 00798 I8 Lol - . N . ODSTIEL ST9LL o ivs 00ir v by, i frord swadopiwg yum Bueag 7o
GED6L SLwrl 01t . . - oz LTI 56°60% LY . . SRAUM) APRIL Y BTG 10
Liey3wy sslopdury ‘5
Lo ¥4 SETILENY 0L 'R SPSEF TS SCERP DLE96'R 04768 09'659'0L 0'9% oL'#rs'2e 047901 00°'THE'S 5894 ssepe peivieg Bupea) .« wog gns ‘4
0s5vl 5994 FL 0d°e0L 06 298" DeLd LY A4 5T°1 ariLlg S5°91 0a9zE’L 004 abDae D6 Sad)0W BLI0 BA
01Nz S8Se0R Rt W /0] arrie'i D qr oFELE'E coe SRV S9TL onzae'l oLy siuno 1y Bupesy g
{44 [T Y 0+'iEs - 05'94 0e'a oDRy) 0L D5UIBELL 05715 0000e1 {05 NI WHIING L0
J 11} 09°Da re 0L 0% (2 6ET v Loy S6'LIB'Y LR 14 ovLs’r SFeL SR99'HT LRHIL 00°D9E°'L 114 Butpes) Aaedng a0 LUOW "50
[ Y s orzry 01 - - - N . Jrad g oo N . il e RPLETY S0
[+ Y #4 SE L2 SED . . - - SELL sra - . selisng s usasp Baand g
L. N SLUHOS BT 805 EU9SE'Y 5005 . - 0075 a'r MIe i B9 - - THL I MORYSRD (O
1978491 LU 0651 €950’ ore at'el oL azzITi S%0 SLLEr'L €L9 - - 0110 s Bupe) 70
ft'érl ororg'L or ot 0667 0oL et il - - . - - . TOHLY) Shain sy JEirasy 0
TR PAIT| ey Bupel) "4

LY FInoL s TeL Iy 21m0) 7] 1 IN0L S 79101 BN 7170) [
aqe) slmasny 0] PuURsy JOYVRIIE|LIARTY JOIUSS bouey Sleuny AN W3NG aulRg O NG

610T 4320 | | 0) (UOHEQSIUIUDY WMIEDRPT J0 3PP) £10T AW ZT W0} POLIAY A3 40} S|qeYddy serey pue polliey) sun | pagelag
NOLLVY LSIIWAY HOILYINGT NI - 3931100 MOTOVH 40 NOLLYYOJHOD 3H1

s puady odd



fozzor ez93 |

17304 10|

1R a0 f
Bupuemyg Busor) *1g
map) § uongLEsg T

Bupodey - 1m0y gns g

R W0 b

SR KN Ju U1 Budpsdday gl
o] w1 nuodey "4
ioupaes} 0) Buoday v
wooddy o3 Buguodey 79
Bun oty Asowniristig
Bupisodey

(LR MR

NOLLVYLSINIWAY NOLLV2NIa3 NI - 39371700 MOT0YH 40 NOLLYYOJYOD IHL

£5°S61 OLLDF' 429 | S190T'E B rib'Ph #O'GLE DFELE'EL oL're Ol ‘ELE'SER 51'999 CEBFP'ESZ | TRLZE'N 00'92L'66 0Q°kLE

[Lig 13 w95 0o ' * - - 9% ot'o - - - -

[1 181 w95 [ 9] or9s oo

wnr 124181 ocrsl SLYE6') S5t oLazy ar's 07 196" (L8 74 0890 oR°eEl 00'008'7 [T 4

fE691 SarLr sl (413 LD . . J¥'6LE QL . . - -

18 00T 0L i90°r STDT 4 - Sb 9L 13 ) QB'6L% (191 oh'0P9' 7 G674l

s R Y) 0L 1es™s 114 . . ' . . - 0is5's . 14 N .

ez 0980 LL oIS ce'ot oo ' . or'mel'z 0%'LI D&965' 0495 00'ogr M4

96007 0r" 246701 o' 0009 | 1 o4t L1 24 sug opeee’l 846 SErei'9 LT a0°D9E" £

FLQ 48 UL bvE'E ar e CSCel 1.9} : . . - 08069 L 0'ps [N 200

ERLLAY I L H JivioL S J oL S ol 4 3™aL bt J1moL SIH
vl slwsaay 1730 purs} JOIRIIS ALY JO[USS sabruwy iabeumw 21U KNG Haulirg

6107 1990100 |1 93 (UONERSIMIPY HOREINDT JO S1EP) 6107 ABW IT WOL) poLag ay) Joj aqedyddy sajey pue pafliey) sw)) papeisg

¥ xipuaddy

odd



|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Appendix 5

Analysis of the Joint Education Administrators’ estimated future time costs and expenses

Fee Estimate to 24 April 2020
JEAs’ time costs (excl. VAT)

Summary Activity

B. Steps on Appointment

C. Planning and Strategy

D. General Administration

E. Assets Realisation/Management
f. Trading Related Matters

G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claims

[. Reporting

J. Distribution and Closure
TOTAL

Expenses Estimate (excl. VAT)
{Including pre-appointment costs)

Investigation

BDO LLP

PR

Headland PR Consultancy LLP
Insurance

AON Risk Solutions

Legal

Womble Bond Dickinson LLP
Legal

Brachers LLP

Legal

Reed Smith LLP

Property Agent

Peter Marsh Consuiting Ltd
Property Agent

Real Estate Advisory Services
Limited

Property Agent

Savills UK

Agent

Chattel agent

TOTAL

Total Blended Estimated Accrued
Hours Rate Total Fee Fee

£ £ £

97.70 213.43 20,852 20,852
549.35 247.70 136,223 103,153
1,519.78 185.54 278,410 129,678
1,006.80 22410 216,445 103,992
1,330.70 176.26 230,951 145,163
535.58 208.03 112,871 66,563
166.65 139.77 23,292 16,754
373.30 210.83 79,164 41,196
82.30 189.39 15,586 56
5,662.15 198.77 1,113,800 627,407
Incurred Estimated Estimated

25 0ct 19 24 Apr 20 Total

£ £ £

45,000 10,000 55,000

2,000 1,000 3,000

261,240 138,500 398,790

155,205 212,315 367,520

79,824 20,000 99,824

3,500 1,000 4,500

33,175 5,000 38,175

25,953 4,570 30,523

33,500 4,000 37,500

Nil 10,000 10,000

639,397 406,385 1,045,782




|IBDO repene

The table above is our estimate of the JEAs’ remuneration on a time costs basis for this
appointment and our anticipated expenses, This estimate and our expenses are prepared on the
basis of the infarmation available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our remuneration may be lower than the
estimate. In the following pages we provide a summary of the work that we have completed and
that we believe is necessary. Where applicable, all remuneration will be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate.

As advised in section 15 of the proposals, we have engaged a number of general and specialist
professionals to provide a range of services to support the ongoing College operations and to advise
the JEAs on specific matters, including the Proposed Merger Transactions. The professionals that
we engage will invoice the JEAs and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses are not
subject to creditor approval but nevertheless may have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate.

1. Joint Education Administrators’ Remuneration

Remuneration, in this insolvency case, will be sought on a time cost basis and we estimate the
total remuneration may be £1,113,800. As advised in section 13 of the proposals, our
remuneration will be fixed and approved by the Court.

While creditors are not required to approve our remuneration, fourteen days’ notice of any such
application to Court for fee approval, will be provided to creditors to enable them to make
representations if they wish, which will be reported to the Court as part of the application.

Where possible | will delegate work to my staff, ensuring work is undertaken by suitably qualified
and experienced members of staff at different hourly rates. The charge out rates agreed with
the DfE, and applicable to the Education Administration, are shown below by grade and per hour
of staff.

Grade £ per hour
Partner 320
Director 221
Senior Manager 188
Manager 161
Senior Associate 127 or lower

These rates are fixed for the entirety of the assignment. We have estimated the time we will
spend for the following areas of work in respect of this insolvency, to 24 April 2020, and below
we provide a narrative of the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment - £Nil

Details regarding work completed pre-appointment have been disclosed in section 12 of the
proposals.

B Steps upon Appointment - £20,852

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preparing the JEAs proposals, embedding new
financial and managerial controls within pre-existing College procedures and providing consent
for the Interim Principal and Interim CFO to continue certain operational powers. Holding
immediate employee meetings across the College’s campuses, impilementing our communication
strategy with a wide range of key stakeholders and communicating with students and
parents/guardians. Addressing immediate press enquiries and, most critically, ensuring that it
was widely understood that the College would continue to operate as normal. Due to the
complex nature of the Education Administration, this work is primarily led and implemented by
directors, senior managers and managers, with appropriate work delegated to staff below
manager level.



|IBDO repene

C Planning and Strategy - £136,223

Primarily establishing funding requirements and ensuring stability of operations, liaising with the
wider senior management team and devising strategies to deal with subsidiaries. Establishing an
Education Administration Adviscry Group (to provide educational guidance in the absence of a
governing board) and liaising with the DfE and the FEC regarding the ongoing review process.
Initially holding twice daily team meetings to ensure information, planning and strategy was
communicated across the team and to enable the continued development of the overarching
strategy and plan. This area of work is led by one of the JEAs in conjunction with directors and
senior managers, with some support below manger level where appropriate. It is a critical area
of our work and fundamental to achieving the statutory objective of the Education
Administration, as we are operating against a backdrop of new legislation and a complex sales
process that requires the knowledge, experience and skill of our wider senior team as we
navigate often unprecedented issues and situations.

D General Administration - £278,410

Reviewing and regularising affairs regarding insurance, VAT and taxation, undertaking
investigations regarding the conduct of the former governors and senior post holders and
reporting thereon® and investigations into the affairs and transactions of the College. As detailed
in the proposals, a separate forensic engagement is also being undertaken by BDO LLP Forensic
Services. It will also include recovery and storage of the College’s boaks and records and may
include engaging and liaising with solicitors specifically in relation to these investigations. Day to
day management of the College’s assets will include managing accounting and investment of
realisations, suitable banking arrangements and preparing reports on Receipts & Payments,
ensuring appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs
of specialists against their expense estimates, dealing with statutory®, regulatory* and licensing
matters, managing formal contractual matters regarding the College, including equipment hire
and property leases, and licences, dealing with court hearings regarding the insolvency
(excluding third party litigation), dealing with ongecing press enquiries and PR matters and
managing general administrative matters®, basic enquiries” and meetings®. The majority of this
work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with good accounting
and administrative skills and is delegated largely to managers and senior administrators with
suitable levels of experience, supervised by directors and senior managers. Issues marked with
an asterisk (*) will not contribute to the financial outcome for the creditors but are statutory or
regulatory duties imposed on the office holder and also support the ongoing operations of the
College, promoting stability.

E Asset Realisation/Management - £216,445

Liaising with the DfE, the FEC, the Interested Colleges and, latterly, the Preferred Bidders
regarding the Proposed Merger Transactions. Engaging educational and property specialists to
identify non-core realisable assets and to provide guidance on existing property sales. Identifying
and controlling recorded assets and property, including securing the same.
Undertaking/managing debt collection and where appropriate engaging and monitoring specialist
agents, dealing with plant, machinery, stock, and intangible assets including intellectual
property and cansulting/liaising with and engaging specialist agents and solicitors and monitoring
the same. Managing third party, HP and leased assets. Managing and investigating Retention of
Title claims including site inspections and meetings. Managing enviranmental & HSE matters
including consultation with specialists, site inspections and meetings. This area of work requires
a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge, than the general
administration category of work, together with decision making skills. The work is led at
director and senior manager level supported by managers and senior administrators with suitable
competencies. The managers liaise with the JEAs and escalate major decisions. Due to the
complex nature of the Proposed Merger Transactians, this has invalved greater involvement of
both directors and senior managers than otherwise might have been expected,



|IBDO e

F Trading Related Matters - £230,951

Embedding and developing further controls into the College’s pre-existing procedures, overlaying
specific Education Administration assumptions in the College’s cash flow forecast, providing a
team of 12 insolvency and education specialists on site in the lead up to appointment and in the
weeks after, meeting and communicating with suppliers and guaranteeing continuity of critical
services to the College. Supervising trading and liaising with senior management on operations,
preparing trading accounts and general financial management of the College and its commercial
operations and subsidiaries. Providing weekly financial updates to the DfE and, if necessary,
requesting additional funding. The success of keeping the College operating as normal is key to
providing stability and achieving the objective of the Education Administration, to avoid and
minimise disruption to learners, and requires the most significant number of hours across all
grades of seniority. This work is mainly led at director level, with day tc day matters performed
at manager level and below.

G Employee Matters - £112,871

Managing the c.434 employees has been a significant focus in the Education Administration, with
periodic meetings at the College’s various campuses and providing an open forum for employees
to raise guestions about the Education Administration process and the FEC options review. We
also liaise regularly with the Trade Union representatives, providing updates as and when
information is available. There are a number of ongoing employee matters and issues that we are
either dealing with or assisting the College’s HR team with. Additionally, we have also focused
on understanding the employees’ pension position, together with our pension’s specialists, to
provide reassurance to the employees in relation to their pensions following any transfer of the
education provision to another further education callege. A significant level of work has also
been undertaken in retation to how TUPE would operate if the Proposed Merger Transactions
proceeded, reguiring extensive liaison with both our solicitors and the College HR team due to
the comingled nature of the staff contracts, location and use between the College and WKAC.
This waork has been mainly led by directors and senior managers as it requires an appropriate
level of experience and decision making.

H Creditor Claims - £23,292

Receiving and recording all creditor claims and identifying any Retention of Title creditors, so
that these could be dealt with promptly. At this stage the outcome to creditors is uncertain and
therefore until the position becomes clearer, no further verification work on creditor claims will
be undertaken.

I Reporting - £79,164

Preparing the JEAs proposats, periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress of the
Education Administration, including preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable
analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as compared to this
fees and expenses estimate. As noted above, the creditors are not required to approve the JEAs
remuneration and therefore the fee estimate is for information only. The JEAs also produce a
regular report to the DfE detailing key matters and an update on JEAs accrued time costs and
other expenses. A director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the production
of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison, with estimates, to suitably experienced more
junior staff. Much of the basic accounting and analysis is conducted by various more junior staff.
In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the
insolvency and estimated how many reports will be required for both creditors and the DfE.
These activities do not contribute to achieving the objective of the Education Administration or
the financial outcome for creditors - they are statutory duties imposed by the relevant
legislation. However, they do contribute to the creditors’ understanding of the work being
undertaken.



l BDO Appendix 5

J Distribution and Closure - £15,586

The finalisation of the Education Administration will depend upon when the Proposed Merger
Transactions or alternative solution complete and what other assets will remain. However, in any
event, to end the Education Administration it will be necessary for the JEAs to apply to Court,
with the approval of the Secretary of State for Education. It will also be necessary to prepare a
final report to creditors together with a Receipts & Payments Accounts, analysis of time costs
accrued and a review of actual costs compared to the fee and expense estimate, completing all
administrative arrangements including starage of any records for statutory periods and filing
final statutory documentation. The work is supervised by directors and senior managers and final
decisions and release of funds is authorised by the JEAs. The majority of these activities do not
contribute to the financial outcome for the creditors. The formalities of bringing an insolvency to
a close are statutory requirements.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fee estimate provision for the College moving into
tiguidation, which would be the subject of a further submission, if necessary, before the end of
the Education Administration.

2. Joint Education Administrators’ expenses

BDO LLP - £55,000

The JEAs have engaged the forensic services team at BDO LLP to undertake an investigation with
regard to the College, which remains confidential. We estimate that future total costs may total

£55,000 plus VAT. Whilst we consider this time is separate to that of the JEAs, these costs will be
disclosed in the JEAs’ fee application to court.

Headland PR Consultancy - £3,000

We estimate that further PR support, through the sales and transfer process may incur further
costs of £1,000 plus VAT, increasing the total cost to £3,000 plus VAT.

AON Risk Solutions - £398,790

We estimate that insurance and bonding may be required until the end of April 2020, though will
ultimately be dependent on the timing and likelihood of the Proposed Merger Transactions
completing. The future insurance cost is anticipated to be c.£138,500.

Womble Bond Dickinson LLP - £367,520

Legal support is expected to be required throughout as JEAs take the necessary steps with regard
to the Proposed Merger Transactions. There are also a number of ongoing legal matters on which
the continued assistance of WBD will be required. We estimate that future costs of WBD will
total c.£212,315 plus VAT.

Brachers LLP - £99,824

Brachers are advising on at least 9 ongoing matters, mainly relating to property, and it is
expected to future advise will continue to be required. We estimate that future costs may totat
£20,000 plus VAT,

Reed Smith LLP - £1,000

We have provided for legal fees of £1,000 plus VAT for costs incurred in assisting on matters
where the JEAs require legal opinion that is independent from that provided by WBD to the DfE.



|IBDO e

Peter Marsh Consulting Limited - £38,175

We anticipate further specialist support may be required as we progress the Proposed Merger
Transactions and estimate additional further costs of £5,000 plus VAT.

Real Estate Advisory Services Limited - £30,523

We anticipate limited further support may be required in relation to the Betteshanger
transaction and estimate additional further costs of c.£4,570 plus VAT.

Savills UK - £37,500

Further assistance will be required with property strategy as the Proposed Merger Transactions
progress and therefore we estimate further costs of ¢.£4,000 plus VAT.

Chattel agent - £10,000
We have not yet engaged a chattel agent, but anticipate that this we be required to assist with

the realisation of non-core assets and, as such, we estimate costs of £10,000 plus VAT in this
regard.



|IBDO e

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration
Schedule of BDO LLP's agreed charge out rates

In accordance with best practice, | provide below the details of the policies of BDO LLP in respect
of fees for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, have been agreed with the DfE as follows:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 320
Director 221
Senior Manager 188
Manager 161
Senior Associate 127 or lower

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP for this engagement will be fixed for the entirety of the Education Administration,

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

The JEAs remuneration must be fixed by the Court upon application by the JEAs. Creditors must
be provided at least 14 days notice of any such application. The application will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of
such costs. Please note that whilst the JEAs time costs are not subject to creditor approval, we
will provide this information in our periedic reports.

Other Costs

In accordance with our agreement with the DfE, no BDO LLP staff related disbursements (including
travel, accommadation and subsistence) are being directly recharged by BDO LLP to the DfE or the
insolvent estate.



|IBDO et

Where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate and payment has been
made to a third party, this disbursement will be recharged to the insolvent estate. Such expenses
may include items such as advertising, couriers, land registry searches, payment of a supplier to
the College or professional advisor to the JEAs, etc. In each case the recharge will be
reimbursement of the specific expense incurred. However, for the avoidance of doubt, this would
not include the specifically excluded items referred to above.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP



|IBDO

Appendix 7

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Analysis of the expenses incurred by the Joint Education Administrators to 25 October 2019

Advisor

Incurred in the
period to 25
October 2019

Paid in the period
to 25 October
2019

Qutstanding as at
25 Qctober 2019

Pre-appointment

Brachers LLP

£14,457 plus VAT

£5,611 plus VAT

£8,846 plus VAT

Reed Smith LLP

£3,500 plus VAT

Nil

£3,500 plus VAT

AON Risk Solutions

£950 plus VAT

Nil

£950 plus VAT

Real Estate Advisory
Services Limited

£3,731 plus VAT

£3,731 plus VAT

NH

Total pre-appointment
expenses

£22,638 plus VAT

£9,342 plus VAT

£13,296 plus VAT

Post appointment

Brachers LLP

£65,367 plus VAT

£59,237 plus VAT

£6,130 plus VAT

Womble Bond Dickinson

LLP £155,205 plus VAT Nil £195,205 plus VAT
Forensics - BDO LLP £45,000 plus VAT Nil £45,000 plus VAT
AON Risk Solutions £260,290 plus VAT £200 £260,090 plus VAT

Savills UK

£33,500 plus VAT

£32,500 plus VAT

£1,000 plus VAT

Peter Marsh Consulting
Limited

£33,175 plus VAT

£11,250 plus VAT

£21,925 plus VAT

Real Estate Advisory
Services Limited

£22,222 plus VAT

£21,627 plus VAT

£4,326 plus VAT

Headland PR Consultancy
LLP

£2,000 plus VAT

£1,400 plus VAT

£600 plus VAT

Total post appointment
expenses

£616,759 plus VAT

£126,214 plus VAT

£490,545 plus VAT




I BDO Appendix 8

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Creditors’ questionnaire

Creditor's name:

Address:
Estimated claim: £
What was the authorised Credit limit?: £

Was any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongoing trade?:

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?:

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

If there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be
reviewed, please provide brief details on the reverse of this form.

Date:

Signature/ Authentication:

Name:

Position:

Please return the completed form to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,
L2 S5RH




|IBDO

Proof of Debt/Claim Form

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Appendix 9

Debt as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Education Administrators: 22 May 2019

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please alse give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of
creditor including email address for correspondence.

3 Total amount of
claim, including any Value Added Tax at the above
date.

4 If amount in 3
above includes outstanding un-capitalised interest
please state amount.,

5 Particulars of
how and when debt incurred.

(If you need mare space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any
security held, the value of the security, and the date it
was given.

7 Particulars of any
reservation of title claimed in respect of goods
supplied to which the claim relates.

8 Provide details of
any documents by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated.

{Note: There is no need to attach them now
but the Joint Education Administrators may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chair or convener of any
meeting).

authorised to act on his behalf

9 Signature of creditor or person

Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




- AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

! You do not have to give any contact information, but i
i you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
" on the form. The contact information you give will be

" visible to searchers of the public record.

T Wiliam Matihew Tait

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

TR BDO LLP

Ackdress

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

Liverpool
Dwmntegen N T
Dhercaw T A
* L 2 ‘5 R H
oy - - T T
Ch
i“'é:aﬂ_ﬂmr:

01512374800
Checklist

- We may return forms completed incorrectly or
" with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

" The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

. You have attached the required documents.

Z= You have signed and dated the form,

» You may return this form to any Companies House :
| address, however for expediency we advise you to -
L return it to the address below: :

> The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
: Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
- DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

" For further information please see the guidance notes
- on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

; or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

. alternative format. Please visit the
‘forms page on the website at

' www.gov.uk/companieshouse

!

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Comparres House.

04717 Version 1.0



